
A HANDBOOK ON WHOLE-BODY VIBRATION EXPOSURE IN MINING

BARBARA McPHEE, GARY FOSTER, AIRDRIE LONG

COAL SERVICES HEALTH & SAFETY TRUST

Essential guide
to identify, assess and 
control vibration risks

Ba
d

Vi
br

at
io

ns 2009
SECOND EDITION



Please note:
To assist in identifying 

particular issues in 
this on-line version of the book, 

"Contents" (p2-3) 
and "Index" (p58-60) 

have links to take you to 
specific pages.



A HANDBOOK ON WHOLE-BODY VIBRATION EXPOSURE IN MINING

Ba
d

V
ib

ra
tio

ns

COAL SERVICES HEALTH & SAFETY TRUST



Acknowledgements 4
Purpose of the Handbook 5

Section 1: Introduction 6

Vibration and its effects 6
What is vibration? 6
Vibration direction and human sensitivity 6
Possible health effects of vibration 7
Back pain and its causes at work 7
Back pain and exposure to vibration in mining 8

Section 2: Identification 10

Effective management of whole-body vibration (WBV) 10
Identification of whole-body (WBV) vibration hazards 11
Sources of whole-body vibration  in mining vehicles and machines 11
1. Roads and work surfaces 13
2. Vehicle activity 14
3. Vehicle type and design 15
4. Age, condition and maintenance of the vehicle 16
5. Seat design, suspension and maintenance 17
6. Cab layout, design and orientation 21
7. Vibration/machine speed and driver skills and awareness 22
8. Lighting and visibility 23
9. Task design and work organisation 23
10. Issues to consider in Whole-body Vibration measurement 24

Section 3: Assessment 25

Measurement and assessment of whole-body vibration (WBV) 
exposures 25

Vibration Standards and exposure criteria 26
Australian Standard 27
European Directive 2002 exposure criteria 29
Surveying opinions of ride roughness 30

W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G2

Co
nt

en
ts

:



Section 4: Control 32

Reducing harmful vibration exposure 32
Setting priorities 32
Type and design of solutions 32
Implementation of solutions 33
Sources of information 33
Ways to reduce vibration exposure 33
Road construction and maintenance programs 34
Appropriate design of vehicles and cabs 34
Cab design and layout 35
Seat design, suspension and maintenance 36
Maintenance of vehicle suspension systems 37
Lighting and visibility 38
Driver/operator training 38
Miscellaneous 40

Section 5: Evaluation 41

Section 6: Examples 42

Section 7: Survey Forms 48

Check Sheet for vibration exposure reduction  48
Survey Forms 53

Bibliography 56

Index 58

3W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G



4 W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

Acknowledgements
The original Handbook (2001) was the result of research undertaken by

the authors in the NSW coal industry from 1996 to 2000 with funding
from the Joint Coal Board Health and Safety Trust (JCB H&ST now Coal
Services Health and Safety Trust) and Worksafe Australia. This revised
handbook is the synthesis of these research findings as well as
information and ideas gleaned from the industry over the intervening
years.

The revisions consist of updates of the information on Standards and
research data; adding some simple ‘tools’ for the identification and
appraisal of whole-body vibration (WBV) exposure by those who may
be affected by it; adding an index and updating the layout and
illustrations. Users of the first edition have indicated that the
information that it contained was useful and easy to find. Therefore,
we have retained all sections that are still applicable. 

We are grateful for the support of a number of people including Ken
Cram of Coal Services Pty Ltd (CSPL) and the Members of the Trust
whose continuing support has been most appreciated.

We are particularly indebted to Oliver Hetherington from Adgroup for his
ideas and the design of the Handbook, Cara Gray who provided the
drawings, Caroll Casey for the Index, and Jim Knowles for feedback on
the text.

Barbara McPhee
Gary Foster
Airdrie Long

March 2009
Kurri Kurri, NSW, Australia

Contact information:

Barbara McPhee: E-mail:  HYPERLINK "mailto:bmcphee@jkgroup.com.au" 

bmcphee@jkgroup.com.au  Tel: +61-(0)2-4937 5855

Gary Foster: E-mail:  HYPERLINK "mailto:gary@fosterohs.com" 

gary@fosterohs.com Tel: +61- (0)2-9427 5246

Airdrie Long: E-mail:  HYPERLINK "mailto:a.long@considered.com.au" 

a.long@considered.com.au  Tel: +61- (0)2-9411 4248

Coal Services Health and Safety Trust

Level 21

44 Market Street Sydney NSW Australia

GPO Box 3842 Sydney NSW 2001 Tel: +61-(0)2- 8270 3200 Fax: +61-(0)2-9262 6090

e-mail:  HYPERLINK "mailto:trust@coalservices.com.au" trust@coalservices.com.au  

Website:  HYPERLINK "http://www.coalservices.com.au" www.coalservices.com.au 

ISBN 978-0-9579062-2-8

© Coal Services Health and Safety Trust 2009.

All rights reserved. Subject to the authorisation granted below, no part of this publication may be reproduced,
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying,
recording or otherwise, without prior permission of the copyright owner.

The Checklist on pages 48 to 55 may be photocopied for internal or personal use but may not be copied for
general distribution, for advertising, for creating new collective works for resale or for any other like purpose.

mailto:bmcphee@jkgroup.com.au
mailto:bmcphee@jkgroup.com.au
mailto:gary@fosterohs.com
mailto:gary@fosterohs.com
mailto:a.long@considered.com.au
mailto:long@considered.com.au
mailto:trust@coalservices.com.au
mailto:trust@coalservices.com.au
http://www.coalservices.com.au
http://www.coalservices.com.au


5W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

Purpose of the Handbook
The nature of whole-body vibration (WBV), its sources and prevention are

the subject of this Handbook. It aims to assist people in the mining and
other heavy industries to identify and manage the risks associated with
vibration exposure. It is for use by people who have responsibility for
occupational health and safety (OHS) in the workplace including
managers, OHS personnel, engineers, purchasers of equipment,
supervisors, operators and drivers, maintenance personnel as well as
equipment designers, manufacturers and suppliers.

It is divided into sections with accompanying check sheets, survey forms
and other information to help readers identify, assess and control risks
associated with exposure to WBV and to evaluate corrective action. 

The Handbook is divided into sections: 
Section 1: Introduction
Section 2: Identification
Section 3: Assessment 
Section 4: Control
Section 5: Evaluation
Section 6: Examples
Section 7: Survey Forms
Bibliography
Index



6 S E C T I O N  1 :  I N T R O D U C T I O N  –  W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

Vibration 
and its effects
What is vibration?

Vibration refers to oscillatory motions of solid bodies. A simple vibrating
system is represented by a weight suspended on a spring and set into
an up and down motion. The vibrating weight is displaced above and
below an average position.

Vibration can be:
•  whole-body vibration (WBV) - where the vibration is transmitted to       

the body as a whole by its supporting surface (i.e. seat or floor);
•   segmental - where the vibration is transmitted to a specific segment 

of the body such as the hand/arm or foot/leg.
Vibration arises from various mechanical sources with which humans have

physical contact. Vibration energy can be passed on to operators from
vehicles on rough roads; vibrating tools; vibrating machinery; or
vibrating work platforms and may give rise to adverse health effects. It
can be transmitted through the feet and legs, the hands and arms but
most commonly through the buttocks while seated in a vehicle. The
magnitude of the effect of vibration depends on the severity and
length of exposures.

The vibration discussed in this Handbook is whole-body. This is commonly
experienced in mining by drivers, operators and passengers in a variety
of vehicles such as bulldozers, dump or haul trucks, graders, loaders,
personnel and equipment transport and load-haul-dump (LHD)
machines used in surface and underground operations. Rides in most of
these vehicles include jolts and jars as well as ‘steady state’ vibration.

Vibrating tools such as chain saws and jackhammers can produce hand-arm
vibration. It can cause a circulatory disorder of the hands known as
vibration white finger (Raynaud’s Disease) particularly in colder
climates. It has been well researched over many years and there is
considerable information available but is not dealt with in this
Handbook.

Vibration direction and human sensitivity

As described earlier, vibration is an oscillatory movement. It can occur at a
number or combination of frequencies. Humans are sensitive to
particular frequencies more than others. The direction of the vibration
has an effect on how sensitive humans are to specific frequencies. For
this and measurement reasons the direction of the vibration should be
noted.

Se
ct

io
n

1:
In

tr
od

uc
tio

n



7W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G  –  S E C T I O N  1 :  I N T R O D U C T I O N

Up and down vibration (z-axis) is the most common vibration to which
people are exposed. An example of this is the vibration experienced
when driving over pot holes or when trotting on a horse. There is also
lateral or sideways vibration (y-axis), commonly experienced on rail
vehicles. Lastly, there is forward vibration (x-axis), for example in front
end loaders and dozers.

Possible health effects of vibration

The effects on humans of exposure to vibration at best may be discomfort
and interference with activities; at worst may be injury or disease. 

Vibration is believed to cause a range of problems. These include:
•  disorders of the joints and muscles and especially the spine (WBV)
•  disorders of the circulation (hand-arm vibration) 
•  cardiovascular, respiratory, endocrine and metabolic changes (WBV)
•  problems in the digestive system (WBV)
•  reproductive damage in females (WBV)
•  impairment of vision and/or balance (WBV)
•  interference with activities
•  discomfort.

The most frequently reported problem from all sources of WBV is low-back
pain arising from early degeneration of the lumbar system and
herniated lumbar disc. Muscular fatigue and stiffness have also been
reported. Some studies have associated the degeneration of the lumbar
spine with intense long-term exposure to WBV. However, despite this,
not a lot is known about the specific effects of exposure to WBV on the
bones, muscles and joints particularly the spine.

Back pain and its causes at work

In the developed world, work-related back disorders are the commonest
causes of workers’ compensation claims, sick leave and early retirement.
Back disorders are usually accompanied by back pain but no truly
effective medical or surgical treatment exists for a large number of
cases.

Back disorders are believed to arise from damage to the spine and
surrounding structures brought about by an accumulation of strains
placed on the back over time. Some heavy occupations such as mining
have been associated with earlier, more frequent and more severe
symptoms. These disorders are most commonly seen in middle aged and
older people (more than 35 years old) although in mining it is not
uncommon for workers in their twenties and early thirties to report
back pain. 

In some cases acute injuries, resulting from trauma such as a car accident,
lead to symptoms in people without previous back pain. The one-off
severe jolt in a vehicle can be sufficient to do permanent damage to an
otherwise good back (see Examples 4 and 5, Section 6 and Case Study 1
Section 2, p13).

The effect of vibration
depends on the severity

and length of
exposures.



8 S E C T I O N  1 :  I N T R O D U C T I O N  –  W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

However, in most people the damage is cumulative and the precipitating
event is unlikely to be the only ‘cause’ of the disorder - it is simply ‘the
last straw’ (See Case Study, Section 2, p20). Once a person experiences
back pain he/she tends to become more sensitive to aggravating factors
and is likely to have recurrent problems.

A number of different work-related and individual factors are considered
to be risk factors for back disorders but there is no clear understanding
of the relative contribution of these. As well there is no general
explanation of how back disorders occur, that is, what actually goes
wrong in the back which gives rise to symptoms. However, studies
indicate that some components of work increase the risk of back
disorders and pain. These are:
•  heavy physical work;
•  fixed (static) work postures;
•  sedentary (sitting) work;
•  frequent bending and twisting of the trunk;
•  lifting and forceful movements;
•  increased speed of movements;
•  repetitive work;
•  vibration.

There has been considerable research carried out in the areas of physical
loads and postures and their relationship to back pain and more now is
known about the effects on the musculoskeletal system (bones, joints,
tendons and muscles) of exposure to WBV. Evidence is suggesting that,
rather than having just an additive effect, WBV exposure is increasing
the risk of back pain from other tasks. That is, exposure to vibration
increases the chances of people developing back pain from other
activities such as lifting or sitting.

Back pain and exposure to vibration in mining 

Mineworkers are exposed to WBV through a number of transport and
other mining equipment. For many the immediate effects are no more
than discomfort or fatigue. However, increasingly, ‘rough rides’ in a
range of vehicles are being reported as the source or aggravation of
injuries. The term ‘rough rides’ usually refers to jolting and jarring
which occurs while a vehicle is in motion. They are experienced by
passengers, drivers and operators alike in both underground and open
cut coal mining and are believed to be the main element of vibration
responsible for the development of back and neck disorders in mining
personnel.

A comprehensive picture of the results of exposure to WBV in different
occupations worldwide is now emerging in the scientific literature.
Exposure is common in machinery operators (both mobile and fixed),
vehicle drivers, and pilots of aircraft such as helicopters. 



9W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G  –  S E C T I O N  1 :  I N T R O D U C T I O N

One recent study of 40,000 Swedish workers showed that exposures of
more than half a day doubled the likelihood of musculoskeletal
symptoms in the low back, neck, shoulders/arms and hands of
individuals exposed. Another study of 453 workers from Britain
highlighted the significantly increased risks of low back pain arising
from ‘combined exposures’ of WBV, poor working postures and manual
handling. 

Unfortunately, this is not matched by data currently available for mining
from workers’ compensation statistics in Australia. One of the problems
has been that outcomes such a back pain can be classified as either a
work injury or a work-related disease (non-injury health issue)
depending on the agency compiling the statistics. This is a problem with
work-related musculoskeletal problems generally. 

However, an analysis of NSW WorkCover figures for the period 2002 to
2006 indicates that ‘exposure to mechanical vibration’ and to ‘vehicle
jarring’ were responsible for over 34% of compensable diseases/injuries
in coal mine workers and over 4% over non-coal mining workers. Claims
mainly involve the trunk and, to a lesser extent, the neck; involved
higher compensation payments than other causes of musculoskeletal
disorders and the average time off work was higher than for
musculoskeletal disorders caused by other agents of injury.

In a study in NSW coal mines the authors found that some vehicles were
unacceptable when assessed for an eight-hour or a twelve-hour day
against the Australian Standard. The study also revealed that back and
neck pain were very common in mine workers with nearly 80%
reporting back pain within the previous year. However, as there are
several major factors that can give rise to these disorders in mining we
cannot be precise about the exact contribution of WBV.

There is still much to be learned about the effects of WBV and the current
exposure criteria proposed in the Australian Standard (2001) are
evolving. Much more research is now available, especially in real work
situations, to determine workers’ WBV exposures and their effects.
However, the effects of long term or life-time exposure still need to be
clarified.

Mining personnel undertake work that includes all the factors that are
believed to cause back pain (listed on Page 8). Decreasing exposure to
any of these should reduce the risks of injury in the short and long
term. This Handbook provides information that could be helpful in
identifying, assessing and controlling harmful vibration exposures.

Research indicates that 
there are significantly
increased risks for low
back pain arising from
‘combined exposures’
to WBV, poor working
postures and manual

handling.



FIGURE 1: The risk  
management process.

Effective management of 
whole-body vibration (WBV)
Like other hazards at work vibration needs to be identified as a problem

and controlled. The approach most usually taken is one of risk
management.

Risk Management involves:
•  identifying vibration hazards that might exist
•  assessing these to decide if they constitute a risk to health and safety

of employees
•  controlling those factors that do pose a risk
•  monitoring and evaluating controls/solutions

Controls or solutions are usually a combination of measures that reduce
the risks to an acceptable level. Rarely is there a one-off ‘quick fix’. It
requires a mix of design as well as administrative measures and regular
monitoring to ensure that the original risks have been controlled and
no new risks have been introduced (See Section 4).

10 S E C T I O N  2 :  I D E N T I F I C A T I O N  –  W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

Se
ct

io
n

2:
Id

en
tif

ic
at

io
n

Identify
Sources

Assess
Exposures

Monitor
& Evaluate

Implement
Controls

Risk Management Process



11W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G  –  S E C T I O N  2 :  I D E N T I F I C A T I O N

Identification of vibration hazards

The first step in controlling whole-body vibration hazards is to identify
which activities and vehicles might need further investigation. 
•  Where might people be exposed to whole-body vibration? 
•  Which vehicles or activities are associated with complaints, incidents, 

injuries or other losses? 
•  How often do these problems occur? 
•  How severe are the problems? 

The following sources of information could be used: 
•  consultation with employees such as formal supervisor/safety 

representative reporting, informal discussions with employees who 
ride in, drive or operate vehicles, surveys, questionnaires and 
feedback sheets (see Section 7);

•  direct observation of the workers, tasks and activities, work area 
inspections, riding in and driving vehicles where permitted;

•  statistics and injury records such as medical and health records, health 
surveillance data, records of incidents and accidents, Workers’ 
Compensation records and reports by supervisors/team leaders and 
employees. However, while these data provide a list of past risks and 
precipitating events they may not be a true indication of the hazards 
that currently exist.

In order to identify possible sources of harmful whole-body vibration
exposure the following information may be useful when observing
tasks and talking to workers.

Sources of whole-body vibration in mining 
vehicles and machines
There are three main sources of harmful vibration in vehicles and

machines:
•  rough road and poor work surface condition;
•  vehicle activity e.g. ripping or pushing material in a dozer;
•  engine vibration to a lesser extent. 

WBV can be transmitted to the driver or operator from a vehicle or
machine through the seat and into the driver’s body via the legs,
buttocks and back. There are many factors that can either increase or
decrease the exposure for the driver. These include:
•  road construction and maintenance (grading etc);
•  vehicle type and design;
•  age and condition of the vehicle;
•  maintenance of vehicle suspension systems;
•  seat design, suspension and maintenance;
•  cab layout, design and orientation; 
•  vehicle or machine speed, driver skills and awareness;
•  lighting and visibility;
•  task design and work organisation e.g. reducing the need for ripping 

tasks in bulldozers. 

Vibration exposure is
substantially increased

in vehicles without
suspension working on

rough ground.

Work in a bulldozer 
is typically rough.



FIGURE 2: Sources of vibration 
exposure and modifiers.

12 S E C T I O N  2 :  I D E N T I F I C A T I O N  – W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

The best way to reduce most vibration is to control it at source by making
all roads and work surfaces smoother. 

While this should be a goal to aim for, the work carried out by bulldozers,
loaders, load-haul-dump machines (LHDs) and face vehicles is, by its
nature, rough and may be independent of road or surface conditions.
Therefore other factors (modifiers) such as vehicle design and
suspension become increasingly important. A combination of these
modifying factors is needed to reduce vibration exposures effectively.
(Figure 2),

Vibration Exposure Modifiers

Condition of roads and work surfaces

Vehicle activity

Type and design of vehicle

Vehicle age and condition, suspension and maintenance

Seat design, suspension and maintenance

Cab layout, design and orientation

Vehicle/Machine speed, driver skills and awareness

Lighting and visibility

Task design and work organisation

Rough roads      Vehicle activity Engine vibration

Modifying factors:

Vibration exposure

Vibration sources:

Maintaining roads
in a satisfactory
condition is a

common problem 
in mining.

A combination of
modifying factors is

needed to reduce
vibration exposures

effectively.



13W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G  –  S E C T I O N  2 :  I D E N T I F I C A T I O N

1. Roads and work surfaces

Poor roads and uneven work areas contribute significantly to rough rides
and discomfort but they are not the only cause of acute injuries. A good
road with a single, unexpected pothole can cause severe neck and back
injuries in passengers if the vehicle is travelling at speed. On the other
hand a poor travelling road can slow personnel transport and
production and may cause long-term damage to drivers and passengers. 

The administrative problems of maintaining roads in a satisfactory
condition are common to all mines. However, road maintenance is not
always given the same priority and attention as production. 

Problems with roads or work surfaces
•  Rough work areas such as those that are being cleaned up by a 

bulldozer or an LHD
•   Secondary roads that are not maintained to the standard of the main 

travelling roads but which are used by vehicles such as LHDs
underground and fitters’ vehicles in open-cuts

•   Excessive water leading to rapid deterioration of road surfaces 
•   Poor road building and/or maintenance programs
•  Unexpected obstacle on or potholes, soft spots and mud in otherwise 

good roads
•  Poor road conditions that are not reported and corrected quickly

CASE STUDY 1:   Back injury 
resulting from jolt in a transport 
vehicle underground.

A 4WD personnel carrier was travelling out of an underground coal mine
at the end of a shift. There was a driver and a passenger in the front and
two passengers (a deputy and an operator) were sitting sideways (troop
carrier style) directly behind the driver in the back.

The vehicle was going at about 30kph and hit an unexpected rut in the
road. The passengers in the back hit the roof and were thrown onto the
floor. Neither reported any injuries immediately after the event but several
days later both were unable to work because of back pain. After five
months neither was back at work doing normal duties.

These injuries occurred when riding in one of the better vehicles used
underground. The major elements of the problems were the speed
(probably average for a ride out), a deep and unexpected rut and the
rougher ride in the back of the vehicle for the two passengers who had
had no warning of the rut. 

Another important factor is that the driver has little indication of the
roughness of the ride for the passengers, who may be sitting sideways and
unable to brace themselves.

Passengers have no warning
of sudden jolts.



2. Vehicle activity

The vehicle activity and heavy work undertaken by the machine can have a
major effect on vibration exposure for operators. This usually applies to
vehicles such as bulldozers and LHDs. For example, in open-cut mines
ripping coal in a bulldozer can create much higher vibration levels than
pushing coal. In underground mines LHDs are used for a range of work
some of which exposes personnel to much rougher rides such as
mucking out, transporting loads and scaling the roof.

Problems with vehicle or machine activities
•  Type of load e.g. full or empty; density and weight of the load such as

coal or overburden particularly when it influences what roads are used
•  Type of activity e.g. ramp making, carrying very heavy loads such as

ballast which causes rocking, travelling long distances when loaded or
empty

•  Ripping un-shot partings or hard coal in a track dozer
•  Activity of the vehicle leading to predominant movement forward 

(x axis) or sideways (y axis) that is often not dampened by the seat 
e.g. rubber-tyred dozers, loaders, LHDs mucking out or scaling the roof
(see Point 5 in this Section and Section 3 Assessment p25) 

•  Slewing sideways when travelling or working
•  Battering pit walls with excavator in open cut mine

CASE STUDY 2:   
Back injury resulting from jolt in  
a generally rough ride – ripping 
partings in a bulldozer in an 
open-cut mine.

14 S E C T I O N  2 :  I D E N T I F I C A T I O N  – W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

A bulldozer operator in an open-cut coal mine was ripping a thin layer of
hard partings between two thick seams of coal. He was an experienced,
middle aged, operator with a history of back pain. His technique involved
travelling back and forth over the ripped partings.

Ripping involves using a tine mounted on the rear of the dozer and the
operator must twist in the seat to see what is happening behind the
machine. In this case ripping continued over two 8-hour shifts with the
regular crib breaks. However, due to production demands the operator
worked non-stop for three and half hours on fairly rough ground on the
third day. Each time he got off the machine he said he felt ‘wrecked’. 

At the beginning of the fourth day he reported to the Health Centre
complaining that he had had two sleepless nights due to back pain and
that it was getting worse so that he felt that he could not continue to
work. He was on alternative duties for a week. He likes working on the
bulldozer but he can no longer undertake ripping because it always
aggravates his back pain.

The major problems in this situation are the severity of the vibration
caused from see-sawing over ripped rock and twisting in the seat to see
behind the vehicle. Even when using good techniques ripping can
precipitate or aggravate back pain in operators and may contribute to
future back pain in non-sufferers. 

Bulldozer operators
need to twist in the
seat when ripping.



15W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G  –  S E C T I O N  2 :  I D E N T I F I C A T I O N

3. Vehicle type and design

In the past, mining equipment has been selected for its suitability for the
job, its cost, robustness, power and maintainability but not necessarily
for injury prevention or comfort for drivers. Prolonged, intensive use of
these machines may precipitate problems especially in older workers
who have back or neck pain or other bone, muscle or joint
(musculoskeletal) disorders. This is especially the case where WBV
exposures are increased due to inadequate suspension. 

Some vehicle types and makes such as bulldozers and LHDs do not have
effective suspension systems. Unfortunately it is these that are often
exposed to the roughest conditions. 

Some underground transport vehicles have no suspension. Passengers are
particularly vulnerable to unexpected jolts and jars because they cannot
see the road ahead.

Stiff vehicle suspension designed for heavy loads will give a rough ride if
used with light loads. Higher tyre pressures can lead to rougher rides
and may not always be necessary. Solid or foam filled tyres also can
increase vibration exposure. 

Problems with type and design of the vehicle
•  Unsprung vehicles can be extremely rough
•  Underground transport vehicles without suspension can subject 

drivers and passengers to excessive and harmful vibration
•  Unsprung transport vehicles are particularly hazardous for the 

passengers who cannot see the road ahead and cannot anticipate
jolts and jars

•  Vehicles with solid or foam filled tyres transmit road roughness 
directly into the vehicle 

•  Using suspension designed for heavy loads with light loads
•  Vehicle suspension systems that bottom out transmit jolts to drivers 

and passengers
•  Lack of visibility or the need to look backwards may increase 

discomfort and limit the benefits of a good seat
•  In some underground machines the driver faces inwards and has to 

twist to see when travelling forwards or backwards

Some vehicles have
no suspension or

very stiff suspension
that increases

vibration exposure
significantly.



16 S E C T I O N  2 :  I D E N T I F I C A T I O N  – W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

4. Age, condition and maintenance of the vehicle

Many older vehicles have little if any suspension and transmit most of the
vibration from road surfaces through to the driver, operator or
passenger. Sometimes poor suspension can exaggerate roughness
especially if the machine bottoms out. 

Most suspension systems can reduce damaging vibration but they
deteriorate over time especially in a rough mining environment. For
instance, in a survey of four-wheel drive personnel transport and
maintenance vehicles it was found that vehicle suspension and therefore
ride roughness deteriorated markedly after 40,000 km. Older vehicles
were much rougher than the newer vehicles in terms of their vibration
dose values (Figure 3). However, one of the newer vehicles gave a ride
that was as rough as the older vehicles due to its stiff suspension, which
was intended for heavier loads.

Planned vehicle maintenance schedules may not include assessment and/or
overhauls of the suspension systems early enough.

Problems with the age and condition of the vehicle and maintenance of
suspension systems
•  Inadequately maintained vehicles are rougher
•  The rough conditions experienced at mines means that suspension 

systems are likely to deteriorate quickly
•  Maintenance programs need to encompass frequent assessment and 

overhaul of suspension systems
•  Older vehicles tend to be rougher than newer vehicles of the same 

make and model

FIGURE 3: Vehicle mileage 
versus ride roughness. Higher 
VDV means rougher ride.
See Section 3 for an explanation
of Vibration Dose Value (VDV).

0               20,000           40,000           60,000           80,000          100,000        120,000

45.00

40.00

35.00

30.00

25.00

20.00

15.00

10.00

5.00

0.00

Most suspension
systems can reduce
damaging vibration
but they deteriorate
over time especially
in a rough mining

environment.



17W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G  –  S E C T I O N  2 :  I D E N T I F I C A T I O N

5. Seat design, suspension and maintenance

Much effort has gone into seat design and to reducing vibration exposure
in open-cut mines by specialised seating manufacturers. However,
complaints about seats are still common. This could be related to
incorrect installation and adjustment; inadequate maintenance; poor
design; inadequate training or lack of adjustability for particular
individuals especially those with back or neck pain. Sometimes there is
inadequate space in the cab, which does not allow correct adjustment
of the seat.

If visibility from the cab is restricted operators may not be able to use the
seat and especially the backrest as recommended. This is a common
problem in underground mining machinery and in surface equipment,
such as in a grader, where the operator has to lean forward to see. In
bulldozers the operator may need to twist in the seat to see backwards
when ripping. In some underground vehicles the driver sits facing the
centre of the machine and has to twist to see when driving forward or
backwards.

In underground mines severe limitations in cab space often mean that no
adjustment is available to the driver or operator. Design guidelines for
underground mining vehicles in NSW (MDG1 - Design of Free-Steered
Vehicles) specify minimum headroom in cabs of one metre measured
from the seat pan to the interior roof of the cab. However, this is often
not achievable due to the vehicles’ design or roof height limitations.
Risks of neck and back injury for operators are increased significantly
under these circumstances.

Seats need to be carefully chosen. A poor seat choice can actually increase
an operator’s exposure to harmful vibration. The seat choice should be
governed by the vehicle design, vehicle activity and expected vibration
exposure. A suspension seat may not be the best choice.

When seats are not maintained or replaced on a regular basis they can add
to vibration problems because seats suspension systems deteriorate over
time. Seats that bottom or top out or that cannot be adjusted
adequately for all users may cause serious injury. 

Seat padding can provide some isolation from vibration and certainly
improves comfort but this depends on the age and type of padding. In
some cases, certain types of ‘shock absorbing’ materials can actually
increase vibration exposure.

’Troop carrier’ style transport vehicles with bench seats for passengers are
not recommended. These seats do not provide sideways stability and
are often poorly shaped and padded.

Seats need to be
carefully chosen. 

A poor seat choice
can increase an

operator’s exposure
to harmful 
vibration.

Seats must have 
well-shaped 

seat pad, backrest and
lumbar support.

Padding can provide
some isolation from

vibration.



Problems of seat design, suspension and maintenance
•  Vehicle seat design varies and some seats are better designed for the

machine and tasks than others
•  Many seats lack basic design features such as an adequate lumbar

support
•  Poor cab design or orientation may eliminate or reduce the benefits of

good seating
•  Lack of visibility or the need to see backwards may limit the benefits of

a good seat
•  Many seats are not maintained to designers specifications and are not

replaced regularly
•  Poor seat maintenance can contribute to rougher rides
•  ‘Troop carrier’ style personnel transport often has poorly designed bench

seats with no lateral stability
Suspension seats
The purpose of suspensions seats is to reduce the occupant’s exposure to

vibration and, in particular, shocks. Traditionally, this is done with a
mechanical system that moves up and down (z-axis). Figure 4 depicts a
simplified mechanism that allows the seat to move and dampen the
vibration oscillations. The amount of movement available is called the
‘stroke’.

Seat Suspension System
To best protect operators they need to sit in the middle of the stroke. If

this is achieved the operator can move up and down the same amount
before reaching the end of the mechanism – ‘bottoming out’ or
‘topping out’ the seat. Operators vary in weight and to place them in
the middle of the stroke the suspension has to be adjusted to the
weight on the seat. 

18 S E C T I O N  2 :  I D E N T I F I C A T I O N  – W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

FIGURE 4: Diagram of a simplified
seat suspension system that moves
up and down to dampen the
vibration being experienced by the
operator. The stroke is the amount of
movement available in the
suspension system.

Poor seat 
maintenance can

contribute to
rougher rides.

“Troop carrier” style
transport vehicles

with bench seats for
passengers are not
recommended. The
seats do not provide

sideways stability
and are often poorly
shaped and padded.



FIGURE 5: Suspension settings for 
manually adjusted seat suspension 
systems.

19W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G  –  S E C T I O N  2 :  I D E N T I F I C A T I O N

Issues with Suspension Seats
Suspension adjustment

Traditionally, suspension seats have required the operator to adjust the
suspension correctly. If it is not, he/she is less well protected from the
harmful effects of vibration. 
Suspension settings

If the suspension is adjusted to the operator’s weight then the seat can
move an even amount up and down. (B in Figure 5)

If the suspension is adjusted for a lighter person than the operator, say a
70 kg person instead of the 100 kg operator, then the seat will bottom
out more easily and the seat will move more freely. The suspension is
too soft. (A in Figure 5)

If the suspension is adjusted for a heavier person than the operator, say to
100 kg rather than the 70 kg operator, there is less distance before the
seat reaches the top of the stroke and the suspension is stiffer and thus
dampens less well. The suspension is too hard. (C in Figure 5)

Self-levelling suspension systems have been developed and these remove
the need for operators to adjust the suspension manually. This means
that the suspension should be always set appropriately for the weight
on the seat.

Seat adjustments
Figure 5 (figure of 3 suspensions) shows that, in some seats, by adjusting

the seat suspension the seat height is also changed. Experience indicates
that operators often equate the suspension adjustment with seat height
and do not appreciate that using it in this way, for height, may reduce
their protection from vibration.

This problem can be made worse because the adjustment for the seat
suspension is obvious and intuitive while the seat height adjustment is
not. In many models to adjust seat height requires using the two
controls labelled ‘tilt’: one for the front of the seat pad and the other
for the back of the seat pad. 

The driver’s space may 
be insufficient to allow full
adjustment of the seat.

Self-levelling
suspension systems

have been developed
and these remove 

the need for
operators to adjust

the suspension
manually.



Many other controls allow various parts of the seat such as backrest angle,
seat fore-aft position and seat rotation to be adjusted to suit the user’s
dimensions and requirements. This is desirable. Unfortunately, some
operators and drivers find them daunting and difficult to learn. This
leads some operators and drivers to making no adjustments although
making adjustments would result in a better fit between the person and
the seat.

Maintenance
To reduce vibration exposures of users, seats must be well maintained. The

suspension is a precise system that needs careful, regular maintenance
to work efficiently.

In addition, any adjustments offered on the seat should work easily and
over their full range. Coal dust and other mining debris can quickly clog
up adjustments making them less effective. Difficult to operate controls
can lead to strain injuries.

Principal Points on Suspension Seats
•  To best protect the operator the seat suspension needs to be adjusted to

the operator’s weight. This places the operator in the middle of the
stroke.

•  Self levelling suspension systems are recommended
•  If operator adjustable suspension is supplied it should provide users with

feedback about seat’s settings, for instance, by displaying a weight
•  Height adjustment should be separate, have one control, be obvious and

easy to adjust
•  Suspension seats usually only dampen vibration in the z axis (up and

down) and give minimal protection in the x- and y- axes (front to back
and side to side respectively) (See p25).

•  The suspension stroke needs to be sufficient for the vibration expected
•  Training in seat adjustment and purpose, including the suspension if

necessary, needs to provide an operator with an opportunity to practice
with the seat

20 S E C T I O N  2 :  I D E N T I F I C A T I O N  – W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

CASE STUDY 3:   
Dump truck drivers.

An experienced driver was operating a dump truck carrying overburden. He
worked 8-hour rotating shifts with some overtime. Without any particular
incident occurring he noticed that he was feeling increasing back and neck
discomfort and soreness over several weeks. This came and went but
gradually got worse until it no longer improved at the weekend. 

He found his seat uncomfortable and felt that the condition of the roads
from the loading point to the dump were rougher than they should be. He
reported his problem to the Health Centre.

The problems here are the prolonged sitting, an intermittently rough ride
and a poorly designed and maintained seat. Within a week the roads had
been repaired and several weeks later all the older seats were replaced in
the dump trucks. The driver's back pain has improved but it recurs from
time to time. It probably would improve further with regular breaks out of
the cab every hour.



•  Seats need to be regularly maintained to manufacturers’ specifications.
•  Poorly adjusted seats can actually increase vibration exposure levels 
Finally, the best seat currently available still only provides limited

protection from significant vibration. Seats should be used in
combination with other control measures as listed in Section 4.

6. Cab layout, design and orientation

Poor cab design may increase operators' discomfort and reduce the
benefits of good seating and work breaks. In some vehicles the
orientation of the cab may mean that operators have to twist to look
sideways, to the rear or downwards to see where they are going or
what they are doing. This accentuates discomfort arising from the low
back or neck and increases the likelihood of injury. 

In many vehicles there is insufficient cab space to adjust the seat for taller
drivers, while in some vehicles shorter operators cannot reach the
pedals. If cab space is inadequate, or controls are in the wrong location,
or if information displays are difficult to read operators/drivers may
adopt awkward and potentially damaging postures. They may also be
unable to make the best use of the seat. 

These awkward postures, particularly if they are adopted repeatedly or
over prolonged periods, can lead to back and neck pain and may
increase operators' discomfort and decrease efficiency when working.
Older workers are particularly affected under these conditions. It is
difficult to separate these factors from the roughness of the ride as the
cause of discomfort or injury.

Problems of vehicle design and cab layout 
•  Poor cab design may force drivers into awkward postures, increase their

discomfort and risk of injury and reduce the benefits of good seating
•  Particular classes of vehicles especially in underground mines have

inadequate cab space (particularly head and leg room) and layout of
controls

•  In some underground machines the driver faces inwards and has to twist
to see when travelling forwards or backwards

21W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G  –  S E C T I O N  2 :  I D E N T I F I C A T I O N

The best seat 
currently available
still only provides
limited protection
from significant
vibration. Seats
should be used 
in combination 

with other control 
measures.

In a LHD, the operator sits 
facing inwards and twists to see
forwards and backwards.



22 S E C T I O N  2 :  I D E N T I F I C A T I O N  – W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

7. Vehicle/machine speed and driver skills 
and awareness

Operators and drivers of vehicles in rough environments are usually very
tolerant of discomfort. However, the long-term damage that could be
occurring may show up 10 to 20 years later and the individual makes no
link with the exposures that may have contributed over time to the
problems.

Increased speeds accentuate ride roughness. There appears to be an
optimum speed – neither too slow nor too fast – for different
conditions. Drivers' skills and awareness of the conditions are important
in establishing this optimum speed, especially when it is coupled with
speed limits and safety requirements.

Figure 6 illustrates the impact of speed on WBV exposure in comparative
recordings of operators and passengers in underground rail personnel
carriers. All conditions were the same with the rail carrier being driven
from a designated location underground to pit top on the same day.
The only difference in these rides were the drivers and the time taken,
which varied between 13 minutes (Driver E), 15 minutes (Drivers A, B
and D) and 18 minutes (Driver C) on the same route. The fastest run was
almost twice as rough as the slowest run. 

Poor operating/driving techniques can also increase vibration levels
especially on equipment like dozers e.g. poor positioning of the tine
when ripping can significantly increase WBV exposure.

Drivers need to be particularly careful when they are carrying passengers
in rear seats. The ride in the back of a vehicle is usually much rougher
than in the front, particularly if passengers are sitting behind the rear
axles as they do in the typical 'troop carriers'. Also if passengers are
sitting sideways they cannot brace themselves.

FIGURE 6: Speed and its 
effects on whole-body vibration
exposures.

Increased speeds
accentuate ride

roughness.



23W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G  –  S E C T I O N  2 :  I D E N T I F I C A T I O N

The term 'drive to conditions' is meaningless if it has not been defined or
described. In practical terms it does not provide enough guidance to
operators and drivers in difficult or abnormal conditions. Operators and
drivers are expected to be 'sensible' but different people can interpret
this differently. Less experienced drivers are particularly at risk in these
situations, as many see no link between rough rides and back and neck
injuries.

Problems of speed and driver skills and awareness
•  Increased speed makes a significant difference to the roughness of the

ride
•  Sound driving and operating skills/techniques (taking into account each

site’s requirements) need to be checked and cannot be assumed because
the driver/operator holds a Certificate of Competency

•  Drivers appear to have little indication of the roughness of the ride for
the passengers, particularly when the passengers are sitting sideways at
the back of the vehicle and unable to brace themselves.

•  The term ‘driving to conditions' is interpreted differently by each person
and gives inadequate guidance to reduce risks of injury.

•  Drivers need feedback on what constitutes a rough ride and information
on adverse outcomes of vibration exposure

8. Lighting and visibility

Drivers, especially when they are transporting passengers, need to be alert
to road conditions and such obstacles as potholes, soft spots, water and
materials on the road. Travelling in underground mines or at night in
open-cut mines requires good headlights and appropriate speeds.
Drivers need to take extra care where there are blind spots from the
vehicle or poor visibility of the road.

Locating trucks and other machines for loading or dumping can sometimes
create more vehicle movements than is necessary. 

Problems with lighting and visibility
•  Hitting potholes and other causes of roughness which cannot be seen

due to poor lighting and water
•  Passengers cannot anticipate jolts and jars because they cannot see

ahead
•  Inadequate feedback to operators/drivers when they are positioning

vehicles often leads to unnecessary and prolonged vehicle movements

9. Task design and work organisation

Long periods of sitting and unvaried work schedules can contribute to
back and neck pain. In some cases prolonged sitting and lack of task
variety is more likely to cause discomfort and back and neck pain than
vibration and is common in truck drivers and operators of excavators
and loaders who are working in a paced 'production line' situation. It is
more of a problem for open-cut mines than underground mines and
may account for the very high reporting of back pain and other
symptoms in these workers.

Drivers need 
feedback on what

constitutes a 
rough ride.



24 S E C T I O N  2 :  I D E N T I F I C A T I O N  – W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

Problems with task design and work organisation
•  Long, unrelieved periods of driving or operating can lead to discomfort

and pain even without vibration
•  Long periods of driving or travelling can accentuate vibration problems
•  Numbers of trips in a work shift, time pressures and work routines all

can add to tension, discomfort and even pain
•  Carrying out a task with a vehicle not best suited for the activity
•  Poor shot firing can result in rougher work for a dozer driver

10. Other issues to consider in whole-body 
vibration assessment

Drivers and operators may be much less tolerant of vibration when it is
combined with poor cab design and visibility or if they suffer from back
or neck pain. Often these people are the first to alert an organisation to
these issues. 

Drivers/operators who have not had back pain may not be good at
estimating the risks of rough rides. Overall, coal miners underestimate
ride roughness and so when they report discomfort it needs to be
investigated. 

Sometimes work in bulldozers and loaders can be made unnecessarily
difficult due to poor shot firing. Large rocks that need to be broken up
or need careful handling can add substantially to the roughness of a
ride.

Other issues
•  Most mining personnel underrate the roughness of their rides
•  Drivers and operators who have back or neck pain are more likely to

complain about ride roughness and they may be the first sign that there
is a problem

•  Drivers and operators without back or neck pain, especially if they are
young, may not be good at judging if a ride is too rough

•  Poor shot firing standards that lead to work that is rougher than
advisable

Long periods of 
sitting and unvaried
work schedules can
contribute to back

and neck pain.



Measurement and assessment of 
whole-body vibration (WBV) exposures

This Section gives a general overview of the Standards and commonly used
criteria and terms. It is intended to give background information that is
useful for interpreting vibration reports rather than a “do-it-yourself”
guide to vibration measurement. 

Further reading is recommended in the Bibliography.
Measurement and assessment of operator's vibration exposure levels is a

useful way to:
•  Identify those operators who are exposed to potentially damaging

vibration levels
•  Identify vehicles and specific activities of those vehicles that are

producing excessive vibration levels 
•  Establish a priority list for control of vibration problems
•  Use vibration characteristics to design and prescribe control options
•  Check progress on vibration reduction strategies (road maintenance

programs, new vehicle suspension etc) 

Vibration measurement

Vibration is measured in three axes (see Figure 7); forward to
back (x-axis), side to side (y-axis); and up and down (z-axis).

A typical whole-body vibration measurement system is seen 
in Figure 8. 

A vibration sensor is placed on the seat to pick up the
vibration being transmitted through to the body – driver,
operator or passenger. The sensor detects the vibration in
the three axes. The vibration signal is then analysed and
logged by a meter. Further analysis can be performed after
downloading the data to a computer. 

25W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G  –  S E C T I O N  3 :  A S S E S S M E N T

Se
ct

io
n

3:
A

ss
es

sm
en

t

Z

XY

(Above) FIGURE 7:
Three vibration axes
measured in whole-
body vibration (WBV).

(Left) FIGURE 8: The
sensor detects vibration
in three axes; forward
to back, side to side
and up and down.

Triaxial vibration
sensor

Vibration meter
and data logger

Computer
download of data

Vibration meter
and data logger

Triaxial vibration 
sensor

Computer download
of data



What measurements are taken and recorded 
Root mean square (r.m.s.) vibration level - recorded as an average

acceleration level over the measurement period. Units are m/s2;
Vibration Dose Value (VDV) is a cumulative dose measurement which is

sensitive to high peak vibration or shocks – increases with time and
level of vibration. Units are m/s1.75.

Vibration sample time – the time over which the sample is measured. It is
important that the vibration is measured over a representative time
which is usually 20 minutes or longer.

Daily Vibration Exposure - is a time weighted average of all the individual
vibration exposures to which an operator is exposed over the length of
the shift. Operators may be exposed to different levels of vibration
during the day, for example, during crib breaks or when using different
equipment to carry out a variety of activities. 

For example:
If only one vehicle is driven all day the operator is typically exposed to “in

the seat” vibration of only 10 hours in the 12-hour shift when crib
breaks and other down times are included. In this case the daily average
exposure for the 12-hour shift will be lower than the measured average
level during a test run.

Operators can often drive several vehicles throughout the day and receive
a different vibration exposure from each. The Daily Vibration Exposure
is calculated by summing the time weighted average of these exposures
which is then compared with the exposure criteria.

Vibration Standards and Exposure Criteria

There are two main criteria currently used in Australia:
Australian Standard AS 2670-2001 Evaluation of human exposure to

whole-body vibration prescribes methods for the measurement of
whole-body vibration. It also includes guidelines for the assessment of
whole-body vibration with respect to health in its Annex B. 

The Australian Standard was adopted from the International Standard, ISO
2631-1:1997 Mechanical vibration and shock - Evaluation of human
exposure to whole-body vibration.

European Union Vibration Directive 2002. This document includes an
action level and exposure limit values for r.m.s. and VDV vibration.
These values take into account the cost and practicality of
implementation as well as known health effects. Consequently, the
exposure limits are less stringent to those in the Australian Standard
guidelines. However, the same frequency weightings, procedures and
methods used in the ISO 2631 Standard (and thus AS 2670) are
prescribed for measurement and evaluation. 

26 S E C T I O N  3 :  A S S E S S M E N T  –  W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

Jolts and jars can 
be assessed using the
Australian Standard.



Australian Standard 

The Australian Standard (AS2670-2001 Evaluation of human exposure to
whole-body vibration) on whole-body vibration was published in 2001.
It incorporates assessment methods for both steady state (r.m.s.) and
shock type vibration (VDV).

The Standard applies to seated persons because the effects of vibration on
the health of persons standing, reclining or recumbent are not known. 

Vibration exposures are classified as being:
– in the ‘Likely Health Risk Zone’ - (likely health risk)
– in the ‘Caution Zone’ - (potential health risk)
– or below the ‘Caution Zone’ - (health effects not objectively 

observed).
The criteria use exposure time and level to place the exposure in one of

these zones. For exposures in the Caution Zone there is a potential
health risk. Health risks are likely above the Likely Health Risk Zone but
have not been clearly documented and/or objectively observed below
the Caution Zone.

The r.m.s. vibration is assessed against the criteria shown in Figure 9. This is
referred to as the Basic Evaluation Method

Insert Figure XX-criteria chart (being drawn by Ollie ?????)

The VDV is referred to as the Additional Evaluation Method with the
following criteria:
Caution Zone     8.5 m/s1.75 to 17 m/s1.75

Likely Health Risk Zone above 17 m/s1.75

Note:
The VDV is based on 4th power calculation of acceleration which produces

the units of m/s1.75. Compared to the r.m.s. this 4th power calculation
gives greater emphasis to the shocks or jolts and jars.

These criteria are provided in Annex B of the Standard and are given for
guidance rather than as prescribed exposure limits. 

27S E C T I O N  3 :  A S S E S S M E N T  –  W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

FIGURE 9: Australian Standard 
Health Guidance Zones.

The exposure limits
in the European
Union Vibration
Directive 2002 

are less stringent
than those in the

Australian Standard
guidelines.



There are several points about the Australian Standard health guidance
zones that should be noted:

•  there are not sufficient data to show a quantitative relationship
between vibration exposure and risk of health effects so the
recommendations and exposure classifications are intended as guidance
rather than strict limits;

•  vibration exposure depends on the duration and level of vibration
reaching the operator;

•  it generally takes many years for the health effects of whole-body
vibration to occur with the exception of one-off severe jolts that can
cause immediate damage;

•  the recommended exposure times do not predict possible immediate
damage caused by a one-off jolt;

•  in some cases prolonged sitting may be more of a problem than
vibration and this could be overlooked when using the Standard;

•  most guidance in Annex B of the Australian Standard is based upon data
available from research on human response to z-axis vibration of seated
persons;

•  vibration is assessed in the worst axis, which is usually the z-axis (up and
down). When vibration is similar in all axes, (e.g. some dozer rides) the
contribution from each axis is added to give the final exposure level.

The use of VDV 
The VDV is a useful tool in the assessment of vibration exposure. High VDV

levels indicate the presence of shocks or jolts and jars in the ride. This
can occur even if the r.m.s. level is not high. 

It is particularly important to identify and control vibration exposures that
have a high proportion of jolts and jars rather than just relying on
reducing exposure time. Poor roads are often a source of shocks. Vehicle
activities such as dozer ripping or battering pit walls with a digger can
also give high VDV levels. 

The Australian Standard also provides guidance for using the VDV criteria
in addition to the r.m.s. method. It recommends that if the following
ratio exceeds 1.75 the VDV method is used as an additional evaluation
method. 

Ratio VDV = 1.75
awT1/4

Where VDV = Vibration Dose Value in m/s1.75

aw = Weighted acceleration level in m/s2

T = Duration of measurement in seconds.

Vibration Axes 
Typically the assessment of the vibration against exposure criteria is made

using the axis with the highest measured level. 

28 S E C T I O N  3 :  A S S E S S M E N T  –  W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G



Frequency weightings for different axes
The relevant vibration frequencies for health, comfort and perception

range from 0.5 Hz to 80 Hz. However, vibration does not have an equal
effect on the body across this frequency range. The most important
frequencies to be considered for human health are between 1-2 Hz for
the x-axis and y-axis while 4-8 Hz is most important for z-axis vibration.
These weightings are applied as follows: 

x-axis  Wd 
y-axis  Wd
z-axis  Wk

The Standard states that the following k factor also be applied:
x-axis  Wd  k=1.4
y-axis  Wd  k=1.4
z-axis  Wk   k=1.0

European Directive 2002 exposure criteria 

The European Union adopted a Vibration Directive in 2002. The same
frequency weightings, procedures and methods are used as described
for the Australian Standard above. The document sets an action level
and an exposure limit for whole-body vibration for both r.m.s. and VDV
values. These are:

Action level: r.m.s. = 0.5 m/s2

or VDV  = 9.1 m/s1.75

Exposure limit: r.m.s. = 1.15 m/s2

or VDV = 21 m/s1.75

For longer shifts the prescribed levels are reduced by the following
equation:

a r.m.s. action = 0.5
1/2

a r.m.s. limit = 1.15
1/2

Where: “a” = Measured r.m.s. vibration level in m/s2

“th” = Exposure duration in hours

Health surveillance* is recommended for exposures above the Action
Level. Levels should not exceed the Exposure limit. The Directive
indicates that individual European states can choose whether to use the
r.m.s. or VDV criteria.

The measurement and assessment methods described in ISO 2631-1
(adopted Australian Standard) are prescribed for use. 

* Health surveillance involves monitoring the health of workers to identify
health issues at an early stage so that further health problems can be
prevented or minimised. It also provides evidence that the control
systems in place are properly protecting the health of workers.

29S E C T I O N  3 :  A S S E S S M E N T  –  W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

Obtain feedback from employees
on problems and issues.

8
th( )

8
th( )



30 S E C T I O N  3 :  A S S E S S M E N T  –  W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

Surveying opinions of ride roughness

The VDV is also a sensitive indicator of ride roughness and was found to
correlate very well with drivers’ subjective opinions (Figure 10). For
example, a driver who complains that the ride is very rough could be
exposed to vibration in the upper half of the Caution Zone or into the
Likely Health Risk Zone.

It is interesting to note that operators’ opinions appeared to move from
‘fair’ to ‘rough’ at about 15 m/s1.75. This level has been used as the
Action Level in the British Standard BS 6841-1987 Guide to
measurement and evaluation of human exposure to whole-body
mechanical vibration and repeated shock.

This correlation can be used as a tool in an initial subjective survey of
vibration exposure and relative roughness of different vehicles and
activities. This tool (and several variations) can be found in Section 7,
Check sheets and survey forms.

Figure 11 on p31 gives an overview of the typical vibration exposures that
have been measured for a range of open cut and underground vehicles.
These have been presented as time guidelines (Australian Standard,
r.m.s. criteria).

FIGURE 10: Drivers’ subjective road
roughness rating versus measured
Vibration Dose Value (VDV).

 

The VDV is a
sensitive indicator of
ride roughness and

was found to
correlate very well

with drivers’
subjective opinions.



31S E C T I O N  3 :  A S S E S S M E N T  –  W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

FIGURE 11:
Timing for open-cut and 
underground vehicles

Typical times to reach zones for 
open-cut and underground vehicles

Vehicle Type AS 2670-2001 AS2670-2001
Time to Time to
Caution Zone Likely Health
(hours) Risk Zone (hours)

Open-cut mines

Dump truck Mean 9 hours 24 hours
(transporting Range 4-19 hours 17 to >24 hours
material)

Loader Mean 4 hours 13 hours
(loading Range 48 minutes to 4 to >24 hour
material) 8 hours

Track dozer Mean 5 hours 11 hours
pushing Range 1-11 hours 4 to >24 hours

Tractor dozer Mean 2 hours 9 hours
ripping & pushing Range 36 minutes to 13-14 hours

4 hours

4WD personnel Mean 3 hours 14 hours
carrier (driver) Range 2-5 hours 8 to 19 hours

4WD personnel Mean 2 hours 7 hours
carrier (passenger) Range 1.5 to 2 hours 6 to 8 hours

Grader Mean 4 hours 16.hours
Range 1 to 8 hours 5 to >24 hours

Underground mines

4WD personnel Mean 5 hours 18 hours
carrier (driver) Range 3 to 10 hours 12 to >24 hours

4WD personnel Mean 2 hours 7 hours
carrier (passenger) Range 1 to 4 hours 4 to 14 hours

Equipment transport Mean 24 minutes 2 hours
without suspension Range 7 minutes to 2 hours 26 minutes to 8 hours

Load hall dump Mean 2 hours 8 hours
Type 1 Range 1 to 4 hours 5 to 16 hours

Load hall dump Mean 46 minutes 3 hours
Type 2 Range 17 minutes to 4 hours 1 to 9 hours

Rail personnel Mean 2 hours 9 hours
carrier (driver) Range 1 to 5 hours 5 to 20 hours

Rail personnel Mean 3 hours 10 hours
carrier (passenger) Range 2 to 4 hours 7 to 14 hours



32

Reducing harmful 
vibration exposure
Setting priorities

Once the vibration risks have been identified and assessed resources can be
directed to solving the problems. 

Setting priorities is important and is usually achieved by assessing the
severity of a problem and the likelihood of its occurrence. This includes
the numbers of people exposed and how frequently they are exposed.
The implementation of different solutions or controls will depend to
some extent on their feasibility including aspects such as:

•  effectiveness/impact on the problem;
•  availability (including long-term implications);
•  cost;
•  maintainability including readily available spares and service.
To be effective it is important to involve the people who do the work in

the process of identifying solutions. It is this process that allows
flexibility and adaptability when circumstances change and is most
important in finding the best solutions.

Type and design of solutions

Controls should be considered according to the 'hierarchy of control'. 
Hazard elimination, process redesign and engineered modifications ('hard

barriers') are more effective than administrative controls ('soft barriers')
that rely on people's adherence to procedures or rules. Successful
vibration reduction may need a range of control measures and the
contribution of each control option needs to be assessed to determine
the most cost-effective approach. 

S E C T I O N  4 :  C O N T R O L  –  W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

Se
ct

io
n

4:
Co

nt
ro

l

FIGURE 12:
Hierarchy of control



'Hard' barriers are usually much more effective in reducing high risks. 
These are primarily design solutions such as:
•  improving road and surface conditions;
•  modifying the process to eliminate the task or the risk e.g. do the job

another way or abandon the job;
•  redesigning the tasks e.g. change the way tasks are carried out;
•  designing machines or vehicles that reduce the vibration transmitted

through to the operator.
'Soft' barriers are usually less effective as they rely on human behaviour

and are subject to error. These include:
•  rules such as speed limits;
•  safe work procedures (SWP) and standard operating procedures (SOP);
•  work breaks or job rotation to reduce exposure on certain vehicles;
•  training to achieve sound driving/operating skills. 
Training is necessary to complement a well-designed workplace and

efficient systems.
Ensuring worker compliance with rules and procedures is a major problem

in any workplace and each individual must be highly motivated if
procedures are to work effectively. Procedures are more effective when
there are significant tangible rewards for employees or they face
serious consequences such as a fatal injury or punitive measures 
e.g. speed limits that are monitored or enforced. 

Implementation of solutions

In the short term, some design solutions may not be possible but
administrative and maintenance controls will be. In the long-term,
design solutions will be most effective in controlling harmful vibration.

Training helps to improve driver skills and to raise awareness of vibration
issues and its adverse health effects. Such training must always include
information on why safety is important and the general principles of
risk reduction.

Sources of information

Sources of information on solutions can be found from:
•  workers who do the job including supervisors and managers;
•  company and industry statistics, reports, risk assessments and other

documentation;
•  manufacturers and suppliers of equipment;
•  consultants and experts in particular areas of engineering, ergonomics,

occupational hygiene, health and safety etc.;
•  professional and research reports and publications (a list of these can be

found in the Bibliography).

Ways to reduce vibration exposure

Reducing exposure to harmful vibration cannot rely only on limiting
exposure times as this may be impractical where vibration levels 
are high.

33W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G  – S E C T I O N  4 :  C O N T R O L

Training is 
essential to improve
driver skills and to 
raise awareness.

‘Hard’ barriers are
usually much more
effective in reducing

high risks.



The careful consideration of a number of 'hard' and 'soft' barriers is
usually required. In the long term the improved design of vehicles and
machines and the development of reliable systems of road maintenance
will significantly reduce WBV exposures.

The following information details the hard and soft barrier techniques
that can be used to reduce whole-body vibration exposure. Hard
barriers are generally listed before soft barriers (see Figure 12 on
‘hierarchy of control’). 

Road construction and maintenance programs
The best way to reduce most vibration is to control it at source by ensuring

that all roads and work surfaces are smooth. This should be the aim
especially for transport vehicles such as trucks and light vehicles. Road
construction needs to be done correctly and according to established
procedures. 

The important points to consider for roads are:
•  professional road construction methods especially for main roads; 
•  planned and systematic road maintenance programs that are not

regarded as secondary to production demands;
•  dedicated vehicles and drivers for road maintenance;
•  effective communication of information on road conditions e.g. use of

caution markers for pot holes and poor conditions;
•  immediate rectification of poor road conditions;
•  more effective use of water pumps and drainage techniques; 
•  immediate removal of materials on the road that are likely to cause

jolts and jars e.g. rocks.

Other benefits of well maintained roads include:
•  reduced travelling times;
•  reduced diesel particulate emissions;
•  reduced fuel costs;
•  less wear and tear on tyres and suspension.
It is not always feasible to keep all roads in a satisfactory condition at all

times. Therefore, other methods will be needed to reduce vibration
exposure to acceptable levels.

Appropriate design of vehicles and cabs
Vehicle design and suspension

Vehicle suspension is extremely important in reducing the impact of
harmful vibration on the driver or operator. Transport vehicles such as
four-wheel drives usually need to be modified so that the suspension is
appropriate for the rough conditions found in mining.

Many underground mining machines and some surface machinery have
little or no vibration damping for the operator. These include
bulldozers, loaders, load-haul-dump machines (LHDs) and face vehicles.
In addition the work carried out by these machines, by its nature, is
rough and may be independent of road or surface conditions. In these
circumstances other factors (modifiers) such as vehicle design and
suspension become increasingly important. 

34 S E C T I O N  4 :  C O N T R O L  –  W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

The best way to reduce
most vibration is to

control it at source by
ensuring that all roads

and work surfaces 
are smooth.



Important points to consider for vehicle design and suspension are:
•  operators must be isolated from the frame of the machine in some way

so that exposure to WBV is reduced to an acceptable level especially
when the vehicle is doing rough work that is intensive and prolonged;

•  vehicle suspension must be appropriate for operators’/drivers’ safety
and comfort as well as loads and must not bottom out;

•  suspension systems in four-wheel drive passenger transport vehicles
may need redesign to ensure that they are effective and robust; 

•  riding between the axles is smoother than in front of, or behind, the
wheel-base; 

•  using appropriate tyres and tyre pressures; solid and foam filled tyres
provide little isolation of the vehicle from the road roughness.

Cab design and layout
Good posture is extremely important for comfortable operation. Cabs

should be designed so that the operator can sit in an efficient and safe
posture to operate controls and can see without having to adopt
awkward and potentially damaging postures. In particular, tasks that
require the operators to twist in their seats to see either behind
(ripping in a bulldozer) or to the side or down (grading a road) are
considered poor.

Space should be sufficient to accommodate the tallest and biggest
operators in reasonable comfort while seat and control adjustments
should allow the shortest operator to reach hand and foot controls. 

The driver’s space envelope, including the placement and design of
displays and controls, should be sufficient to allow comfortable working
postures and adequate visibility from the cab for all sizes of operators. 

The following requirements should be met:
•  there should be sufficient head space for the driver (a minimum of one

metre clearance from seat to roof, preferably a minimum of 1400 mm);
•  there should be sufficient leg space for drivers to operate the steering

wheel, pedals and other controls;
•  space should allow room for an adjustable operators/drivers seat; 
•  there should be adequate visibility from the cab (headlights, line-of-

sight);
•  the location and design of controls should be consistent with

conventions and standards;
•  the location and visibility of displays should be consistent with

conventions and standards; 
•  if the operator has to look behind (e.g. bulldozers) or down to the front

(e.g. graders) while operating consider ways to reduce bending or
twisting in the seat such as by providing a forward tilt or swivel
mechanism on the seat.

35W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G  – S E C T I O N  4 :  C O N T R O L

Space should be
sufficient to

accommodate the
tallest and biggest

operators in reasonable
comfort while seat and

control adjustments
should allow the

shortest operator to
reach hand and foot

controls.



Seat design, suspension and maintenance
Well-designed seats are important in reducing exposures to damaging

vibration. Problems with seats can be rectified with a systematic and
informed program of seat purchasing, installation, maintenance and
repair. Training of drivers in the importance of seat adjustment is
essential. This training needs to be hands-on and provide an
understanding of why the adjustments are required.

Features of a well-designed seat include seat profiles that support the back
and legs but do not restrict movement; and suspension systems that do
not magnify exposures and do not bottom or top out. Seats for drivers
and passengers must have a well-shaped seat pad and backrest
(particularly the lumbar support), as these are important in reducing
vibration transmitted to the operator.

Different sized operators and drivers need to be able to adjust the seat
height and distance from the controls. Often this is limited by the cab
size. Seat suspension, ideally, would be separate to seat height
adjustment. This allows short and taller drivers to adjust both
independently regardless of their weight. 

Seats need to be maintained to the manufacturers' specifications and
maintenance periods and hours of use need to be specified and logged.
Major overhaul or replacement schedules should be nominated and
specified by the manufacturer. If mining personnel are to carry out the
maintenance they will need specific competency training by the
manufacturer.

However, no seat no matter how well designed will solve all the problems
that lead to excessive vibration exposure. Appropriate seats can lessen
the impact of jolts and jars and decrease discomfort but if used
incorrectly they can accentuate the effects of vibration.

Important design features of a drivers’/operators’ seat:
•  it should be well contoured; an appropriate size and shape; and should

have adequate padding and suspension;
•  it should be adjustable and the range of adjustment should be sufficient

to accommodate all potential users;
•  adjustment controls need to be simple and intuitive; easy to locate and

maintain 
•  adjustment controls need to be maintained regularly;
•  there must be sufficient headroom to allow for seat height adjustment;
•  cab space should allow full fore/aft adjustment of the seat;
•  there should be sufficient fore/aft adjustment (180 mm minimum to 300

mm optimum) to allow small and large operators to sit comfortably
behind the controls; 

•  seat height adjustments should be separate from suspension
adjustments;

•  drivers and passengers seats should face forwards; 
•  seat maintenance programs should be in accordance with

manufacturers' instructions and sufficient to maintain the seat in an
acceptable condition. This applies particularly to the suspension system,
the adjustment levers and the seat stability.

36 S E C T I O N  4 :  C O N T R O L  –  W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

The driver’s space may 
be insufficient to allow full
adjustment of the seat.

Seats must have well-shaped 
seat pad, backrest and lumbar
support.

Vibration sensor on seat.



Maintenance of vehicle suspension systems
Vehicle suspension should be included in planned maintenance programs.

The age and condition of the vehicle can be used as an indicator of the
need to overhaul or replace suspension.

In tender documents manufacturers should be asked to supply information
on the suspension systems and their specifications. This should include
overhaul and parts replacement schedules and special requirements for
maintaining the system in rough conditions. 

Important points to consider in maintenance of seats suspensions are:
•  include requirements for information on the vehicle suspension systems

in the tender documents;
•  include suspensions systems in the planned maintenance program;
•  ensure that maintenance personnel are appropriately trained to assess

and maintain vehicle suspension systems.

37W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G  – S E C T I O N  4 :  C O N T R O L

FIGURE 13:
Operators’ seats for mine vehicles
designed using ergonomics guidelines
and operational feedback.

Typical seat for open-cut vehicle

Shaped and padded back
and lumbar support

Backrest angled backwards
10-20˚ for comfort

Padded seat that 
does not bottom out

Firm, convex
lumbar support

Mechanical suspension
system that is robust and
does not bottom or top out

Cutaway area to 
allow space for battery
and self-rescuer

Lateral back
support

Typical seat for underground vehicle

Slightly dished seat

Seat suspension that
does not bottom out

Easy to use
adjustment
controls

Include 
suspension systems 

in planned
maintenance

programs.



Lighting and visibility
Lighting of road ways

The drivers' line of sight from the cab should be optimised while blind
spots should be minimised. Adequate lighting of roadways either by
headlights and/or road lights can help to reduce the risks of hitting
objects, potholes or other unexpected rough road conditions at night or
in underground mines.

Therefore ensure that:
•  visibility from the cab is adequate;
•  blind spots for the drivers are identified and minimised;
•  area/road lighting is adequate;
•  headlights are adequate;
•  windscreen washers are operating and water reservoirs are full.

Positioning vehicles
Visibility of the area and the vehicles in the vicinity as well as feedback to

the driver on his/her location are important in reducing unnecessary
vehicle movements and accidental contact with other vehicles. Drivers of
trucks, especially when they are inexperienced, need adequate feedback
when positioning for filling (service vehicles), loading or dumping. Sight
indicators or audible warnings are useful and may take various forms
depending on the conditions and the needs of the driver and the mine.

Therefore consider providing:
•  Visual and/or audible feedback for drivers to help locate vehicles quickly

and accurately e.g. trucks in relation to shovels; service trucks in
relation to the vehicles they are refuelling.

Driver/operator training 
Training of operators and drivers in ways to avoid potentially harmful

vibration could prove useful and cost-effective. Drivers' and operators’
need to be aware of the conditions that cause rough rides and what
constitutes damaging vibration. They also need the driving/operating
skills to avoid or reduce exposure and be given feedback on what
constitutes an optimum speed for safety. 

Competency training for drivers needs to include information on passenger
comfort. Travelling at a speed that is comfortable for the driver may not
be comfortable for passengers. Drivers need to be alert to road
conditions and obstacles on the road and they need to take extra care
where there are blind spots or poor visibility.

38 S E C T I O N  4 :  C O N T R O L  –  W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G



Instructions such as 'drive to conditions' need to be clearly defined for
each person and driver competency testing should establish how well
each driver can do this in terms of avoiding damaging vibration.

Drivers must take particular care when they are carrying passengers
especially in the rear seats of 'troop carriers'.

Training is important in:
•  imparting skills and knowledge that can be tested (competencies)
•  raising awareness of the link between health and safety and workplace

and equipment design
•  reinforcing safe procedures
•  informing employees of changes to policies
•  obtaining feedback from employees on problems and issues
•  teaching people how to identify and solve problems;
•  ensuring that operators adjust their seats correctly so that they are

comfortable and that they report any problems with seats
•  informing employees of the importance of safety and the general

principles of risk reduction.

Where adjustable seats are provided, and suspension seats in particular,
training should include:

•  the purpose of the design and the controls
•  how controls should be used with opportunities to practice including

feedback from the trainer
•  the benefits of making adjustments in terms of injury, discomfort,

fatigue and efficiency
•  a chart showing the controls and explaining what they do is useful as a

memory aid but should not be the only instruction that the user
receives. 

Training on vibration should be used to: 
•  raise awareness of what constitutes harmful vibration and its effects;
•  improve driver competencies and skills when they are working in rough

conditions in a way that will not unnecessarily increase vibration
exposure;

•  emphasise the impact of speeding has on exposure to WBV.

Driver training should be linked to practical and enforceable speed limits
and driving safety requirements. Most importantly:

•  apply and enforce appropriate speed limits
•  it may be feasible to speed limit some vehicles
•  appoint designated drivers with appropriate training who are deemed

competent and safe. 

39W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G  – S E C T I O N  4 :  C O N T R O L

Instructions such as 
'drive to conditions'
need to be clearly
defined for each

person and driver
competency testing

should establish how
well each driver can
do this in terms of

avoiding damaging
vibration.



Miscellaneous

Task design and work organisation
Operators are less likely to experience symptoms of discomfort when they

have varied work routines. In open-cut mines, prolonged sitting in
vehicles such as dump trucks can be alleviated to some extent through
regular breaks out of the cab and job rotation. Operators/drivers should
take regular short breaks out of their seats and move around during a
working day. Five minutes every half hour or so is recommended.
However, just getting out of the seat for a shorter period may be
sufficient to reduce discomfort and fatigue to a tolerable level during an
eight-hour shift. Longer shifts will require longer breaks. 

Rotating between vehicle types may provide variation especially during
longer shifts. It also may help to reduce exposure to vibration from
rougher vehicles doing heavy work.

In contrast, work in underground mines tends to be more varied but
nevertheless operators should be encouraged to break up long periods
of sitting with other tasks.

Therefore for jobs that require prolonged sitting ensure that operators:
•  take regular breaks out of the seat/cab (these can be brief but they

need to be regular) and/or;
•  regularly rotate on different types of vehicles;
•  consider different ways of doing rough jobs that may reduce vibration

exposure.

Shot firing standards
Operations personnel need guidance on how to determine acceptable

levels of vibration for bulldozer and loader operators. Open-cut mines
should consider developing a policy on how to limit rough work
undertaken in bulldozers and loaders when a shot fails to meet
expected standards or when shot firing is not feasible. Ripping is one of
the roughest jobs in an open-cut mine and the bulldozer is not designed
to protect the operators from the harmful vibration that can be
generated.

Therefore:
•  Ensure adequate shot firing standards. 
•  Consider using alternative methods to break up and transfer large rocks

or partings.
•  Develop a policy on limits to rough work for operators of bulldozers

and other machines. 
•  Ensure that ripping is done to minimise travelling over rough areas.

40 S E C T I O N  4 :  C O N T R O L  –  W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

Drivers need 
regular breaks 
out of the seat.



Monitoring and
evaluation 

Evaluation of solutions is important if the benefits - or the lack of them -
are to be determined. 

Different forms of evaluation can be used according to the needs and
limitations of each situation. They need not be complicated. It may be
as simple as asking a range of users what they think. However, more
extensive evaluation might be required when usable information is to
be fed back to manufacturers and suppliers or if the solution is critical
in terms of injury control. 

Repeating tasks carried out to identify and assess the vibration exposure
are often used to evaluate the success of a control.

The following questions need to be asked about the solution or control
measure:

•  Was the vibration exposure to workers reduced? 
Was it to an acceptable level?

•  Was it a total or partial success?
•  What, if any, aspects did not work?
•  Did any aspects work better than expected?
•  Was the solution acceptable to the workers involved? 

If not, why not?
•  Does it need modification to make it work better?
•  If it needs modification, do the workers/users or others 

have any ideas on how it might work better?
It is important to repeat the hazard identification and risk assessment

process at regular intervals and to keep checking that the solutions are
working. If not, make appropriate changes. Improvement must be
continually monitored and ongoing.

Therefore:
•  Regularly monitor and re-assess vibration for operators of

machines/vehicles that have problems.
•  Check if solutions that have been implemented are fully effective and,

if not, make appropriate changes. 
•  Use engineering in preference to administrative solutions where

feasible.

41W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G  – S E C T I O N  5 :  E V A L U A T I O N

Se
ct

io
n

5:
Ev

al
ua

tio
n

Evaluation may be as simple 
as asking a range of users what
they think.



Examples of typical problems 
and solutions

Example 1: Operating a dump truck in an open-cut mine
Although the ride is relatively smooth, drivers of dump trucks and similar

vehicles in open-cut mines frequently complain about back and neck
pain that develops through the working day. 

Standards assessment
The Australian Standard exposure guidelines indicated that the Caution

Zone was reached in 6 hours and the Likely Health Risk Zone after 24
hours exposure.

Possible solutions
Prolonged exposure to low-grade vibration may contribute to the driver’s

discomfort. However, the main issue is likely to be the prolonged sitting
which is, in itself, a risk factor for back pain. Other factors that could
also contribute to discomfort could be:
•  poor cab layout;
•  inappropriate seat design; 
•  inadequate maintenance; 
•  tension and fatigue. 

The underlying causes of the back pain are not obvious to drivers but could
be addressed through such strategies as encouraging them to take
regular short breaks out of the seat and implementing job rotation.

Engineering design 
•  Maintain roads and work areas including areas around 

shovel and  dump
•  Adequate cab space especially leg and headroom
•  Appropriate layout of controls and displays
•  Good visibility from the cab
•  Appropriate seat design and maintenance 

Administrative 
•  Job rotation - operation of perhaps two or three 

different vehicle types each shift.
•  Regular, frequent breaks out of the seat (preferably a minimum of a 

few minutes within each hour. Longer and more frequent breaks are 
needed in 12-hour shifts).

•  Training in appropriate seat adjustment
•  Training and adherence to proper operating techniques

42 S E C T I O N 6 : E X A M P L E S  – W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

Se
ct

io
n

6:
Ex

am
pl

es



Example 2:  Pushing and ripping partings in a bulldozer in an 
open-cut mine

The roughness of the conditions and the activity of the vehicle contribute
substantially to the ride roughness in a bulldozer. The vehicle is usually
unsprung, is of extremely robust construction and is very heavy. Every
movement is transmitted to the cab and, if the seat does not damp the
vibration effectively, it is also transmitted to the operator. The machine
may see-saw over large rocks and the operator also needs to twist to
look behind the vehicle. Most operators complain of discomfort or pain
after an hour or two of this activity. 

Standards assessment
The Australian Standard assessed the ride as reaching the Caution Zone

after only 10 minutes and the Likely Health Risk Zone in 2 hours. 
Possible solutions
Engineering design 

•  Effective vehicle suspension
•  Install seats with effective suspension (seat must not bottom out)
•  Isolate of the cab from the frame of the machine
•  Develop appropriate vehicle maintenance systems including track 

adjustment, balance etc
•  Appropriate seat maintenance and timely seat replacement

Administrative
•  Ensure adequate shot firing standards 
•  Consider using alternative methods to break up and transfer large 

rocks or partings
•  Develop a policy on limits of rough work for bulldozers and other 

machines
•  Define harmful vibration for operators and give them feedback on 

what ‘driving to conditions’ means in practice.
•  Provide specific vehicle operator training concentrating on technique 

and minimising travelling over ripped or rough ground
•  Enable job rotation and limiting ripping periods for operators
•  Ensure that operators take regular, frequent breaks out of the seat 

(preferably a minimum of a few minutes within each hour. Longer 
and more frequent breaks are needed in 12-hour shifts)

•  Training in appropriate seat adjustment
•  Training in proper and smooth operating technique 

43W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G  -  S E C T I O N 6 :  E X A M P L E S



Example 3:  Filling, travelling and dumping coal from a loader in an 
open-cut mine 

The nature of the conditions, the filling and the travelling contribute
substantially to the ride roughness in the loader. The vehicle has
suspension and rubber tyres and is large and heavy. It tends to lurch and
bounce fore to aft when filling especially with an inexperienced or
unskilled operator, and there is side-to-side movement when turning
and travelling. Many operators complain of discomfort and back pain
after loading for extended periods.

Standards assessment
The Australian Standard assessed the ride as reaching the Caution Zone

after 1.5 hours and the Likely Health Risk Zone in 5.5 hours. 
Possible solutions

Engineering design 
•  Isolate the cab from the frame of the machine
•  Install effective seating
•  Develop appropriate vehicle maintenance systems including 

appropriate seat maintenance and timely seat replacement
Administrative 
•  Define harmful vibration for operators and give them feedback on 

what ‘driving to conditions’ means in practice
•  Provide specific loader operator training especially in how to load and 

move smoothly
•  Use job rotation to limit periods of loading for operators
•  Ensure that operators take regular, frequent breaks out of the seat 

(preferably a minimum of a few minutes within each hour. Longer 
and more frequent breaks are needed in 12-hour shifts).

•  Training in appropriate seat adjustment
•  Ensure regular maintenance is carried out on vehicle, and seat if 

applicable, suspension systems 

44 S E C T I O N 6 : E X A M P L E S -  W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G



Example 4:  Hitting a pothole in a passenger transport vehicle when
driving at higher speeds

The one-off jolt usually occurs without warning and all personnel
particularly the passengers in the back are unprepared. Speed of travel
accentuates the impact. Less skilled or inexperienced drivers may be less
able to avoid rough patches. As well, in troop carriers, passengers are
sitting sideways and have no way of bracing themselves. Seats do not
have suspension and sitting behind the rear axle can be particularly
rough. When there are only a few passengers the ride can be rougher
than when it is fully loaded. In open-cut mines some light vehicle
suspension systems deteriorate quickly in rough mining conditions and
need to be overhauled. This has been found to occur after about 
40,000 km. 

Standards assessment
It is difficult to capture one-off severe jolts because they occur

infrequently. A rough ride in a passenger vehicle gives an indication of
the effect. The Australian Standard assessed the ride as reaching the
Caution Zone in only 6 minutes and the Likely Health Risk Zone in 1.5
hours (under the Vibration Dose Value criteria). Although the 6-minute
Caution Zone is very limiting it still does not protect against a one-off
jolt which could occur in the first few seconds or minutes of the ride.

Possible solutions
Engineering design 
•  Ensure that vehicle suspension is effective and appropriate for the 

type of vehicle and its activity 
•  Appropriate vehicle, suspension and seat maintenance
•  Ensure that passenger seats face forward and that they are properly 

designed to provide support and some shock absorption. Some 
shaping and padding can provide extra stability.

•  Provide adequate roadway lighting at night or in underground mines  
- road lights or headlights (must not dazzle)

•  Ensure that the vehicle has appropriate tyres and tyre pressures
Administrative 
•  Develop appropriate and effective road maintenance systems.
•  Define harmful vibration for operators and give them feedback on 

what ‘driving to conditions’ means in practice.
•  Specific driver competency training for drivers of personnel carriers
•  Enforce speed limits
•  Advisory speed limits for particular areas and caution markers for 

rough spots
•  Effective and timely communication of information on road 

conditions and potential problems for drivers.
•  Ensure the vehicle has a clean windscreen and that the washer 

reservoir is full

45W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G  -  S E C T I O N 6 :  E X A M P L E S



Example 5:  Hitting the body of a truck with a shovel or dumping large
rocks in the body of a truck in an open-cut mine

These one-off jolts occur without warning. The truck driver cannot see
what is happening and is unprepared. The speed of movement when
swinging the shovel, accentuates the impact. Less skilled or
inexperienced shovel operators may have more problems. If a truck is
not located correctly the shovel operator may have more difficulty
loading safely.

Standards assessment
Exposure limits as outlined in the Standards are not helpful in this situation

as they are expressed in terms of recommended periods of time. These
are events that should never occur so improving visibility and operator
skills (shovel operation and truck location) are important controls. 

Possible solutions
Engineering design 
•  Feedback indicators for the truck driver when positioning next to 

the shovel
•  Adequate visibility of the truck by the shovel operator including   

adequate lighting at night (must not dazzle).
•  Effective truck suspension or isolation of the cab from the frame of 

the machine
•  Effective seat suspension (seat must not bottom or top out).
•  Appropriate vehicle maintenance including appropriate seat 

maintenance and timely seat replacement.
Administrative 
•  Specific operator competency training for the shovel operator and 

truck driver
•  Verbal feedback to truck driver by shovel operator on the correct 

positioning of the truck.

46 S E C T I O N 6 : E X A M P L E S -  W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G



Example 6:  Carrying ballast for long distances over secondary 
roads and mucking out in a load-haul-dump (LHD) machine in an
underground mine

The roughness of the conditions and the activity of the vehicle contribute
substantially to the ride roughness. The vehicle is unsprung, is of
extremely robust construction and is very heavy. Every movement is
transmitted to the cab and the seat, which has no suspension. Some
activities can set up a pitching motion in the cab and all vibration is
transmitted directly to the operator. In addition the operator sits
sideways facing inwards and twists to see forward and back. Cab space
is cramped with inadequate leg and headroom and the layout is poor.

Standards assessment
The Australian Standard assessed the ride as reaching the caution zone
after 1 hour and the likely health risk zone in 4 hours. 

Possible solutions
Engineering design 
•  Maintain road and work area conditions at an optimum level
•  Design the cab so that the operator faces forwards (or with a   

swivelling seat with dual controls) with enough leg and head space 
for a large operator 

•  Ensure effective vehicle suspension
•  Install a well-designed seat with effective seat suspension (seat must 

not bottom out)
•  Appropriate vehicle maintenance including appropriate seat 

maintenance and timely seat replacement.
•  Isolate the cab from the frame of the machine
Administrative 
•  Define harmful vibration for operators and give them feedback on 

what ‘driving to conditions’ means in practice.
•  Specific vehicle operator training especially in how to load and move 

smoothly
•  Job rotation - operation of perhaps two or three different vehicles 

each shift.
•  Regular, frequent breaks out of the seat (preferably a minimum of a 

few minutes within each hour. Longer and more frequent breaks are 
needed in 12-hour shifts)

•  Training in appropriate seat adjustment
•  Training in and adherence to proper operating techniques

47W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G  -  S E C T I O N 6 :  E X A M P L E S

The roughness of the
conditions and the

activity of the vehicle
contribute

substantially to the
ride roughness.



48 S E C T I O N  7 :  S U R V E Y  F O R M S  –  W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

Check sheet for vibration exposure
reduction

This check sheet is to help you identify and manage vibration problems 
at your mine. Photocopy the check sheet, date it and use it to provide
an overview of the current situation. Progressive check sheets can be
completed as problems are identified and solutions implemented.
Always involve drivers, operators and passengers in identifying
problems and devising and evaluating solutions/controls.

The survey forms on p53-55 are designed to help you identify specific
rides, vehicles and tasks that are rough; or to compare
vehicles/machines and tasks for roughness. (See p30 for an explanation
of how responses can be managed.)

Se
ct

io
n

7:
Su

rv
ey

fo
rm

s



Name(s): .........................................................................................................................................................................

.........................................................................................................................................................................................

Mine ....................................................................................................................................... Date .............................:

1. Identification of vibration sources

1.1  Consult with operators, drivers, passengers and safety representatives

Action ............................................................................................................................................................................:

1.2  Seek operators’, drivers’ or passengers’ ratings/opinions of vehicle roughness

Action ............................................................................................................................................................................:

1.3  Check road conditions and work areas

Action ............................................................................................................................................................................:

1.4  Take a ride in or drive ‘rough’ vehicles if feasible

Action ............................................................................................................................................................................:

1.5  Examine injury records, incident and accident records, complaints of back pain

Action ............................................................................................................................................................................:

1.6  Assess the severity and frequency of occurrence of injuries, discomfort or complaints

Action ............................................................................................................................................................................:

1.7  Confirm that problems are arising from exposure to vibration

Action ............................................................................................................................................................................:

1.8  Determine the general nature of the problems

Action ............................................................................................................................................................................:

1.9  Determine which vehicles/work situations might lead to excessive vibration

Action ............................................................................................................................................................................:

2. Measurement, assessment and recording of vibration levels

2.1  Measure vibration levels in vehicles where there appear to be problems 

Action ............................................................................................................................................................................:

2.2  Rank vehicles in terms of operator exposure levels

Action ............................................................................................................................................................................:

2.3  For each vehicle, rank each activity in terms of operator exposure levels

Action ............................................................................................................................................................................:

2.4  Assess injury risk by comparing exposure levels with health criteria in the relevant Standards

Action ............................................................................................................................................................................:

2.5  Establish a database of vibration levels for future reference

Action ............................................................................................................................................................................:

2.6  Write a priority list for vibration reduction including risks to drivers, operators and passengers 

Action ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3. Reducing vibration exposures 

Operator training

3.1  Raise awareness of the possible harmful effects of vibration amongst workers

Action ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.2  Train operators in what constitutes harmful vibration

Action ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.3  Include ways to minimise harmful vibration in competency training of drivers/operators 

Action ............................................................................................................................................................................:

49W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G –  S E C T I O N  7 :  S U R V E Y  F O R M S

Check Sheet for vibration exposure reduction



S E C T I O N  7 :  S U R V E Y  F O R M S  –  W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

3.4  Appoint drivers/operators who are deemed competent and safe (appropriate training) especially if they
are carrying passengers

Action:............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.5  Seek feedback from operators on problems and solutions

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.6  Train operators in correct seat adjustment and their purpose

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.7  Train operators in the purpose of seat suspensions where applicable. If the suspension is user adjustable
include the importance of setting the suspension for the operator’s weight. 

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

Road maintenance programs

3.8  Use professional road construction techniques especially for main roadways

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.9  Implement road maintenance programs that are planned and systematic and not regarded as secondary to
production demands

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.10  Ensure dedicated vehicles and drivers for timely road maintenance

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.11  Implement systems that enable rapid feedback of information on road conditions and potential problems
to other drivers and operators e.g. caution markers for potholes or poor conditions

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.12  Rectify problems immediately e.g. filling of pot holes, removal of materials on the road

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.13  Use effective water pumps and drainage techniques

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

Restricting speed

3.14  Apply appropriate speed limits

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.15  Enforce speed limits

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.16  Use speed limited vehicles in specific situations (allowing for safety constraints)

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

Design of vehicles and suspension

3.17  Consider modifying or replacing vehicle suspension to improve ride

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.18  Check that suspension systems are appropriate for loads typically carried by the vehicle

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.19  Consider lowering tyre pressures on vehicles, where feasible, to improve the ride 

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.20  Consider replacing solid or foam filled tyres, where feasible, to improve the ride

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.21  The design of vehicle suspension system must ensure that it never bottoms or tops out

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.22  Consider ways to isolate the cabin from the frame of machines that undertake rough work to reduce
WBV exposure to an acceptable level 

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

Cab design and layout

3.23  Layout of controls should be comfortable for all drivers/operators

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.24  Ensure that the driver/operator does not need to adopt awkward postures to operate the vehicle or
machine

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

50



3.25  Ensure that there is sufficient headroom and legroom to accommodate all sized operators and to allow
full adjustment of the seat (seat height, backrest angle and fore/aft travel)

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.26  Locate displays and controls consistent with conventions and standards

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.27  Consider ways to avoid the need for an operator to bend, turn or twist in the seat

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

Seat design, suspension and maintenance

3.28  Seat height adjustment should be separate from suspension adjustment

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.29  Seat adjustment controls should be easy to locate, use and maintain

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.30  All drivers and passengers seats should face forwards

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.31  All drivers’/operators’ seats should be fully adjustable

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.32  Seats should be well contoured; an appropriate size and shape; and should have adequate padding and
suspension

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.33  Drivers’/operators’ seats should be supportive especially in the lumbar region.

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.34  There should be no protruding parts (other than the lumbar support) that might cause pressure or could
prevent even contact with the surface of the seat or the backrest

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.35  Seats must never bottom or top out

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.36  Seats should be appropriately designed for the vehicle, the usage and the tasks

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.37  Seat maintenance programs should be in accordance with manufacturers’ instructions and sufficient to
maintain the seat in an acceptable condition

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.38  Train drivers/operators in correct seat adjustment and the advantages of a well-adjusted seat

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

Maintenance of vehicle suspension systems

3.39  Implement planned maintenance programs for vehicle suspension systems

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.40  according to manufacturers’ specifications

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.41  Ensure maintenance personnel are appropriately trained to assess and maintain vehicle suspension
systems

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.42  Ask manufacturers to supply information on the suspension systems and their specifications

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

Lighting and visibility

3.43  Ensure that visibility from the cab is adequate

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.44  Ensure that windscreen washers and wipers are operating and water reservoirs are full 

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.45  Ensure that blind spots are identified and drivers/operators trained accordingly

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.46  Ensure vehicle headlights are adequate

Action: ..............................................................................................................................................................

51W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G –  S E C T I O N  7 :  S U R V E Y  F O R M S



52 S E C T I O N  7 :  S U R V E Y  F O R M S  –  W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

3.47  Ensure that the area/road lighting is adequate

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.48  Consider aids (visual or audio) for drivers when positioning a vehicle in loading or filling areas

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

Task design and work organisation

3.49  Consider different ways of doing a job that reduces vibration exposure

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.50  Develop a policy on limits of rough work for bulldozers and other machines

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.51  Encourage drivers take short, regular breaks out of the seat. These can be as short as a minute although
5 minutes in each hour and more with 12 hour shifts is recommended

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.52  Consider a job and vehicle rotation system

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

Shot firing standards

3.53  Ensure that shot firing standards are adequate

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.54  Consider alternative methods to break up and transfer large rocks or partings when shot firing is not
feasible

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

3.55  Ensure that ripping is done in a way that minimises travelling over rough areas

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

4. Monitoring and evaluation

4.1  Regularly re-assess vibration levels in machines and vehicles that are identified as having problems

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

4.2  Ensure that vibration exposure levels are being reduced to an acceptable level 

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

4.3  Ensure wherever possible that ‘hard barriers’ are used as solutions in preference to ‘soft barriers’

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

4.4  Check if solutions implemented were fully effective

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

4.5  If the solutions implemented were not fully effective determine which aspects did not work and why

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

4.6  If the solutions worked ensure that they are durable and sustainable and recorded

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

4.7  Consider the feasibility and cost of different solutions and their impact on vibration exposure

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

4.8  Implement any necessary modifications

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

4.9  Implement a continuous monitoring program 

Action: ............................................................................................................................................................................:

General comments:

............................................................................................................................................................................:

............................................................................................................................................................................:

............................................................................................................................................................................:

............................................................................................................................................................................:

............................................................................................................................................................................:



Survey Forms for rating individual rides, vehicles 
and tasks for roughness

Option 1 –

Compare this ride to all other rides you have ever experienced

Instruction to Driver/Operator:
You have just finished driving/operating a vehicle/machine.
Please place a X mark on the black line to indicate where you believe that your last ride ranks in terms of
roughness in comparison with the roughest and smoothest rides that you can remember.

Example:

Comments: .............................................................................................................................................................................

...............................................................................................................................................................................................

...............................................................................................................................................................................................

...............................................................................................................................................................................................

...............................................................................................................................................................................................

53W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G –  S E C T I O N  7 :  S U R V E Y  F O R M S

☺ /☺ /

0 25 50 75 100
☺ /

Best Ride Worst Ride

D
ri

vi
ng

 lt
ra

ns
po

rt
 v

eh
ic

le
 2

1

0 25 50 75 1000 25 50 75 100

Best Ride Worst Ride



Option 2 –

Compare vehicles that you operate regularly with each other (use the vehicle name, types and/or
numbers to identify each vehicle or machine e.g. dozer 261, haul truck 548, grader 6, transport vehicle 3)

Instruction to interviewee:
Please place a X mark on the black line to indicate where you believe that the ride in this vehicle ranks in terms
of roughness compared with other rides that you have experienced at work in the last week. Rank all the rides
on this line.

Example:

Comments: ............................................................................................................................................................................

................................................................................................................................................................................................

................................................................................................................................................................................................

................................................................................................................................................................................................

................................................................................................................................................................................................

54 S E C T I O N  7 :  S U R V E Y  F O R M S  -  W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

H
au

l t
ru

ck
 5

48

Tr
an

sp
or

t 
ve

hi
cl

e 
3

D
oz

er
 2

61

G
ra

de
r 

6

☺ /☺ /
0 25 50 75 1000 25 50 75 100
☺ /☺ /

0 25 50 75 1000 25 50 75 100

Best Vehicle/Machine Worst Vehicle/Machine

☺ /☺ /
0 25 50 75 1000 25 50 75 100
☺ /☺ /

0 25 50 75 1000 25 50 75 100

Best Vehicle/Machine Worst Vehicle/Machine



Option 3 –

Compare jobs that you do regularly (e.g. ripping, pushing, road making, light vehicle driving, 
haul truck driving) 

Instruction to interviewee:
Please place a X mark on the black line to indicate where you believe that each driving, operating or riding task
that you do ranks in terms of roughness compared with other tasks that you have done at work in the last week.
Rank all the tasks on this line.

Example:

Comments:...............................................................................................................................................................................

...............................................................................................................................................................................................

...............................................................................................................................................................................................

...............................................................................................................................................................................................

...............................................................................................................................................................................................

55W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G –  S E C T I O N  7 :  S U R V E Y  F O R M S

D
ri

vi
ng

 h
au

l t
ru

ck

D
ri

vi
ng

 t
ra

ns
po

rt
 v

eh
ic

le

Pu
sh

in
g 

in
 d

oz
er

Ri
pp

in
g 

in
 d

oz
er

☺ /☺ /
0 25 50 75 1000 25 50 75 100
☺ /☺ /

0 25 50 75 1000 25 50 75 100

Best Task Worst Task

☺ /☺ /
0 25 50 75 1000 25 50 75 100

Best Task Worst Task



56 B I B L I O G R A P H Y  –  W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

Bibliography
Alem, N. (2005). Application of the new ISO 2631-5 to health hazard assessment
of repeated shocks in U.S. Army vehicles. Industrial Health (43):403-412.

AS 2670.1 - 2001. Evaluation of human exposure to whole-body vibration, Part
1: General requirements. Standards Australia, Sydney.

AS/NZS 4360 - 1999. Australian/New Zealand Standard for Risk Management.
Standards Australia, Sydney.

Department of Mineral Resources - NSW (1995). Coal Mining Inspectorate
Guideline for Free Steered Vehicles, MDG No 1, (NSW DMR).

Department of Mineral Resources - NSW (1997). Coal Mining Inspectorate. Risk
Management Handbook for the Mining Industry, MDG 1010, (NSW DMR).

Foster, G, and MJ van Leeuwen, (2007) Managing Vibration Exposures,
Proceedings of the Queensland Mining Industry Health and Safety Conference,
Townsville.

Foster, G., McPhee, B., Long, A. (2000). Using New Vibration Standards to Assess
Typical Rides in Mining Vehicles. NSW Mining Industry Occupational Health and
Safety Conference, Terrigal, NSW

Griffin, M.J., (1990). Handbook of Human Vibration, Academic Press Limited.

Griffin M J, (2004) Minimum health and safety requirements for workers
exposed to hand-transmitted vibration and whole-body vibration in the
European Union; a review. Occup. Environ. Med. 61;387-397.

ISO 2631-1.2 - 1997. International Standard. Mechanical vibration and shock -
Evaluation of human exposure to whole-body vibration. International
Standards Office, Geneva.

Long, A., Foster G., Fay G. and McPhee B. (1995). Measuring Whole-Body
Vibration Exposure in Mining. Proceedings of the 31st Annual Conference of
the Ergonomics Society of Australia, Adelaide, pp 29-36.

McPhee B. (1992). Ergonomics Project: Application and evaluation of
ergonomics in coal mines. Report to the National Energy Research,
Development and Demonstration Council (NERDDC). Joint Coal Board of NSW
and the National Institute of Occupational Health and Safety. 2 Volumes.

McPhee B, (1993). Ergonomics for the Control of Sprains and Strains in Mining:
a Handbook. Worksafe Australia and the Joint Coal Board, Sydney. (available
on line at:  HYPERLINK "http://www.coalservices.com.au"
www.coalservices.com.au)

McPhee B, Foster G and Long A. (2000). Exposure to Whole-body Vibration for
drivers and Passengers in Mining Vehicles. Part 1: Report of findings at four
open-cut mines. Joint Coal Board Health and Safety Trust and the National
Occupational Health and Safety Commission (Worksafe Australia), Sydney, 2000.

McPhee B, Foster G and Long A. (2001). Exposure to Whole-body Vibration for
drivers and Passengers in Mining Vehicles Part 2: Report of findings at four
underground mines. Joint Coal Board Health and Safety Trust and the National
Occupational Health and Safety Commission (Worksafe Australia), Sydney.

Mansfield, N. J. and Marshall, J. M. (2001); Symptoms of musculoskeletal
disorders in stage rally drivers and co-drivers; British Journal of Sports Medicine,
35, 314-320.

http://www.coalservices.com.au
http://www.coalservices.com.au


57W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G –  B I B L I O G R A P H Y

Proceedings of the Second International Conference on Whole-body Vibration
Injuries. (2000). Department of Prevention, National Health Service, Sienna,
Italy, November.

Proceedings of the International Conference on Whole-body Vibration Injuries.
(2005). Journal of Sound and Vibration (Griffin M J and Bovenzi M Eds). Vol
298, No 3, pp 480 - 853.

Seidel H., Blüthner R., Menzel G., Hofmann J., Gericke L., Schust  M. (2007)
Prediction of spinal stress in drivers from field measurements, Risks of
Occupational Vibration Exposures, Annex 19 to Final Technical Report, 30th
January 2007, Federal Institute for Occupational Safety and Health, Germany.

The European Parliament and the Council of the European Union. On the
minimum health and safety requirements regarding the exposure of workers to
the risks arising from physical agents (vibration). Directive 2002/44/EC.
Official Journal of the European Communities 6 July 2002;L177/13–19.

Wickstrom, G. (1978). Effect of work on degenerative back disease. Scand J
Work Environ Health, Suppl 1, 1-12

Wikstrom, B.O., Kjellberg, A., Landstrom, U. (1994), Health effects of long-term
occupational exposure to whole-body vibration: a review. International Journal
of Industrial Ergonomics, 14 (4), 273-292.

Useful Websites:

www.hse.gov.uk/vibration/index.htm

www.dmp.wa.gov.au/documents/ManualTasksFactSheet6.pdf

www.dpi.nsw.gov.au/minerals/safety/consultation/nsw-mining-industry-health-
working-party

www.dpi.nsw.gov.au/minerals/safety/consultation/musculoskeletal-disorders

http://www.hse.gov.uk/vibration/index.htm
http://www.dmp.wa.gov.au/documents/ManualTasksFactSheet6.pdf
http://www.dpi.nsw.gov.au/minerals/safety/consultation/nsw-mining-industry-health-working-party
http://www.dpi.nsw.gov.au/minerals/safety/consultation/nsw-mining-industry-health-working-party
http://www.dpi.nsw.gov.au/minerals/safety/consultation/nsw-mining-industry-health-working-party
http://www.dpi.nsw.gov.au/minerals/safety/consultation/musculoskeletal-disorders


58 I N D E X  -  W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G

Page numbers in italics indicate figures and diagrams.

A
assessment

Australian Standard AS 2670-2001, 26
European Union Vibration Directive 2002, 26
Ride roughness, 30
whole-body vibration (WBV), measurement, 25–27

Australian Standard AS 2670-2001, 26
Evaluation of human exposure to 

whole-body vibration, 26, 27
VDV criteria, guidance for use, 28
Health Guidance Zones 27

B
back injury resulting from jolt, 13

case studies
bulldozer operator, 14
underground transport vehicles, 13

back pain 7
low-back pain, 7
mining, exposure to vibration, 8

bulldozers, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 24, 34, 35, 40, 43

C
cab layout, design and orientation, 

problems, 21
cardiovascular disorders, 7
case studies

back injury resulting from jolt
bulldozer operator, 14

dump truck drivers, 20
'Caution Zone'

vibration exposure classification, 27
check sheet, vibration exposure reduction, 48
circulation disorders, 7
coal miners

ride roughness, estimation, 24
control of vibration

cab design and layout, 35–36
driver/operator training, 38
information sources, 33
lighting and visibility, 38
priority setting, 32
reduction, 32
reduction methods, 33
road construction and maintenance programs, 34
shot firing standards, 40
solutions, types and designs, 32
solutions implementation, 33
vehicle suspension systems, maintenance, 37

control systems, evidence of effectiveness, 29

D
daily vibration exposure, 26
design guidelines

underground mining vehicles, 17
'drive to conditions,' 23
driver/operator training, 38–39
driver skills

vehicle/machine speed, 22–23

drivers
carrying passengers, 23
lighting and visibility, 23
whole-body vibration (WBV)

mining vehicles and machines, 11
drivers'/operators' seat, design features, 36

E
endocrine changes, 7
engine vibration, 11
European Directive 2002 exposure criteria, 29
European Union Vibration Directive 2002, 26
evaluation, 41
Evaluation of human exposure to 

whole-body vibration
Australian Standard AS 2670-2001, 26, 27

F
females, reproductive damage, 7
frequencies, 6

H
hand-arm vibration, 6
'hard barriers,' 32, 32, 33
hazard elimination, 32, 32
hazard identification

whole-body vibration, sources, 11–12
cab layout, design and orientation, 21–22
driver skills and awareness, 22–23
lighting and visibility, 23
roads and work surfaces, 13
seat design, suspension and maintenance, 17–21
task design and work orientation, 24
vehicle, age, condition and maintenance, 16
vehicle activity, 14
vehicle/machine speed, 22–23
vehicle type and design, 15

health surveillance, 29
Hierarchy of Control 32
human sensitivity

frequencies, 6

I
International Standard ISO 2631-1:1997, 26

J
joints and muscles, 7
jolts and jars, 26

back injuries, 13
case studies

bulldozer operator, 14
underground transport vehicles, 13

passenger transport, jolting at high speeds, 45
trucks, open-cut mines, 46

Index:



L
lighting and visibility, 12, 38, 45, 46

driver alertness, 23
'Likely Health Risk Zone'

vibration exposure classification, 27

load-haul-dump machines (LHDs), 6, 12, 13, 15, 26, 34, 39, 47
long distance ballast carrying, 47
low-back pain, 7

M
machine activity, 14
maintenance

problems, 18
suspension seats, 20
suspension systems, 37, 37

MDG1–Design of Free-Steered Vehicles, 17
metabolic changes, 7
mining

back pain, exposure to vibration, 8
whole-body vibration (WBV), 6
work-related back disorders, 7

mining vehicles and machines
whole-body vibration (WBV), sources, 11

monitoring and evaluation, 41

N
NSW coal mines

vibration exposures, 9
NSW WorkCover

mechanical vibrations exposure figures, 9

O
open-cut and underground vehicles

timing, 31
open-cut mines, 14, 17, 23, 24, 31, 40, 42, 43, 45

dump truck operation, 42
filling, travelling and dumping coal, 44
one-off jolts in truck, 46
pushing and ripping partings in bulldozer, 43

oscillatory motions of solid bodies, 6

P
passenger transport, jolting at high speeds, 45
passengers, rear seats, 23
problems and solutions, examples 42

R
Raynaud's Disease, 6
respiratory problems, 7
ride roughness, 16, 18, 30
ripping, 11, 14, 17, 23, 28, 31, 35, 40, 43
risk management

whole-body vibration (WBV), 10, 10
r.m.s. vibration
assessment criteria, 27
road construction and maintenance programs
vibration exposure, reducing, 34
road roughness rating versus measured Vibration 

Dose Value (VDV), 30

roads and work surfaces
problems, 13

root mean square (r.m.s.) vibration level, 26
rotation between vehicle types, 40
'rough rides,' 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 30
rough roads and poor work surface condition, 6, 11, 12, 35, 38

S
seat adjustments, 19, 20
seat design, suspension and maintenance

problems, 18
vibration exposure, reducing, 36
typical seats 37

seat suspension systems, 19, 19
speed and roughness chart 22
manually adjusted, 19, 19
segmental vibration, 6
shock type vibration (VDV), 27
shot firing standards, 40
sitting, prolonged periods, 40
'soft barriers,' 32, 32, 33
Survey forms 53
suspension, 15, 17, 18

problems, 18
underground transport vehicles, 15
vehicles, 16

suspension seats, 19, 19
maintenance, 20
principal points, 21

T
tall drivers, seat adjustment, 21
task design, 24
task design and work organisation, 40
tools, vibrating, 6
training, 38-39
'troop carrier' style transport vehicles, 17, 23, 39
tyre pressure, 15

U
underground transport vehicles, 13, 15
underground vehicles

timing, 31

V
VDV

ride roughness, 30, 30
use, 28

vehicle activity, 11, 14
vehicle/machine speed

driver skills, 22–23
vehicle maintenance, 17
vehicle mileage versus ride roughness, 16
vehicle speeds, 22
vehicle suspension systems

maintenance, 37, 37
vehicle type and design, 15
vehicles

age, condition and maintenance, 16
locating, visual and/or audible feedback, 38
MDG1–Design of free-steered Vehicles, 17

59W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G  -  I N D E X



vehicles and cabs, design
design and layout, 35
requirements, 35
vibration exposure, reducing, 34–35

vibration
back pain

mining industry, 8
work causes, 7

effective management, 10
health effects, 7
human sensitivity, 6
problem range, 7
Risk Management Process, 10, 10
types, 6

vibration axes, 28–29
vibration control see control of vibrations
Vibration Dose Value (VDV), 16, 26

ride roughness, 30, 30
vibration exposure

classification, 27
vibration exposure, reducing

hierarchy of control, 32, 32
implementation of solutions, 32
information sources, 32
priorities, setting, 32
road construction and maintenance programs, 34
seat design, suspension and maintenance, 36
solutions, type and design, 32, 32
vehicles and cabs, design, 34–35

vibration exposure classification
'Likely Health Risk Zone,' 27, 27

vibration exposure modifiers, 12
vibration exposure reduction, check sheet, 48–55
vibration hazards, identification, 11

information sources, 11
vibration measurement

three axes, 25, 25
whole-body vibration (WBV) exposures, 25, 25–31, 27, 30, 31

vibration sample time, 26
vibration standards and exposure criteria, 26–31
vibration white finger, 6
visibility, 17

W
whole-body vibration (WBV)

assessment issues, 24
Australian Standard AS 2670-2001, 26
mining vehicles and machines, 11
reduction at source, 12
risk management, 10, 10
speed and roughness chart, 22

whole-body vibration (WBV) exposures
vibration measurement, 25, 25–31, 27, 30, 31

work components increasing risk, 8
work organisation, 24
work-related back disorders, 7

60 I N D E X  - W H O L E - B O D Y  V I B R A T I O N  E X P O S U R E  I N  M I N I N G



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




